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JOSEPH · m1sEY 

Joseph Ramsey was born in Ireland. This is tradition sub

stantiated by an old newspaper clipping which I have and which 

tells of a reunion of the Ram~ey family and the reading of a his

tory of the family by James A. Kline. There is no date on the 

clipping, but I believe it to have come from a 1923 newspaper. 

This assl.llr~tion is based on the minutes of the Third Annual Re

union of the Ramsey Family, August 11, 1923, which mention a 

talk by I1r. ICline.. l"lore will be told about these reunions later 

on in tl1is outline. In his 1923 talk }Ir, Kline claims that the 

Ran1sey family can be traced to the Ramses dyn~sty that ruled 

ancient Egypt as pharaohs three thousand years before Christ, 

but does not eJrplain ho1-.1 this can be done. However, I have 

found in Volume 2 of nHugllenot Pedigrees", by Charles E. Lart, 

an account of Claude de Ram6zay who lived in France in ·1470 and 

some of his descendants for six generations until, in 1685, one, 

Louis de Ramtzay, left France, entered the British Army and was 

natti.ralized i11. Britain in 1689. t-Tr. Lart mentions persons by the 

name of Ramze and Rams; in Dublin., Ireland _v.nd says, "The names 

nRa.ri1seyn i11 :-i.~cgisters of the French churches in London are prob

ably .imglicized spellings of nRam.~zayH. So, without a doubt, 

tb.e family could have 1nade similar migrations from other count

ries over a per·1 od of several thousand years and a learned 

person 1:1igl-1t be able to trace the trel-r. 

~f nmes J\.., ltline was a great-grandson of Joseph Ramsey and 

joined tl~e Sons of the American Revolution in 1914 on the war 

record of Joseph R8m.sey. I was advised by the late Mr. Hiram 

Deats of Flemington, N. J., who was personally acquainted with 
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James A. Kline, that Mr. Kline left no descendants and that the 

whereabouts of the records on which he based his history of the 

Ran1sey family, if still in exists.nee, was unknown to him. Mr. 

Deats was 3:r1 ~uthority on Hnnterdon County's early history and 

many_ of its olq._ fam~;J_ies and it is regrettable that ?1r. Kline 

did not entrust to }1r. Deats the keeping of the Ramsey family 

records. My conversation with Mr. Deats produced no facts at 

all on the family, so what is here written has been gleaned 

from.various other sources and complied to make what it is hoped 

will be a readable and an interesting account of what could be 

learned of Joseph R~sey and his family. 

\·Ii th Joseph Ramsey, to America, is supposed to have come 

___ tt,1s brother, James. The 1923 news clipping states: "Both 
. ' .. 

.. J_oseph Ramsey and James Ramsey enlisted in the American Army. 

Joseph_enlisted in 1776, when twenty-nine years old, in Captain 

Benjamin Alyan•s Company, Fourth Regiment, Hunterdon County 

.-}!ili tia, and_ also served in sever~l other companies of the same 

regiment, serving until the close of the Revolutionary 1,·Jar·. He 

took part in the battles of Short Hills and Springfield. His 

brother, James, enlisted in Captain David Schamp's Company 

where he served for some time and was 1-ost in battle.n This 

last statement could well be true, as nowhere has later mention 

been found of a James wh~ might have been Joseph's brother, un

less it might possibly have been a James Ramsey who was married 

in 1805 to a Caty Hann. This marriage is listed in "Marriage 

Records, Hunterdon County, New Jersey, 1795-1875n, by I-Iiram F~:t 

Deats, and is recorded in Vol~e 1, of Hunterdon County r.farr,j_,,.. 

ages, Page 98, with the name "Sloanu being given as officiatin.g 

clergyinan. However, since at this time (1805) Hunterdon County 



included .a>~-large ·part :of what was set off in 1838 as Mercer 

County, -1 t ·is al·so -p.ossibl:e that th.is James Ramsey represents a 

s·eparate and distinct .branch of the Ramsey family, unrelated to 

our anc·estor. If this James was indeed a brother to our Joseph, 

as no de-scendants can· be. found of his· in local records, we spec

ulate that either this James Ramsey had no descend~ts or that 

he· removed from the. area, p·erqaps going west as so· many families 

did in the :.e·ai--•ly nineteenth century •. 

To return to the Revolutionary \lar .record of .Jofteph Ramsey:; 

in the offi.ce of the Adjutant Ge.ne·nal, . Trenton., 1l: •. J- .:-., re··c·ords 

sho1r1 that the nsever.al · other companies'i mentio!le.d 1n the .. p:ara".'8· :. 

graph above wer..e .as follows: · .. stPrivate, -.Capta:in 1filliam -Hailetts 1 

-Company, ·F.ourth Regiment, IIunte·rdon C 01.mty, l'lew Jersey ?Jiili tia, 

in ·1·776-; .. Private-;. Captain David Fra·zer' s Company., Colonel Philip 

J oh:ns'on 17·s .-Battalion., liei.; Jersey· State Troops·, five months service; 

Todk 'part in ·the Battle of Long r·s1and, August 27th 1776; 

Pri va:-te; Capt·ain · David Scha....-vnp' s Company, 111ourth Regiment, Hunt

erdon '·;~c-ounty, ~Tev1 Jersey l-1ili tia, and served there-in until the 

close of· -the Revolutionary 1:Jar; Took part .in the battle of 

Short Hilla,'ff,c,.r::f Jersey, June 26, 1777, in the battle of 
' 

Springfield and in an engagement with Refugee.s ·at Sta ten Island." 

· Joseph -Ramsey's tombstone in the old "Haypresstt Cemetery 

located behind the Central-Railroad freight station at \'fl1ite

house Station, l\few Jersey is enscribed simply, 0 In 111emory of 

Joseph··Ramsey who died July 13th, 18,31~ in the 88th year of- his 

agen. Tl1.is stone is standing.erect (1962) but that of Jos~ph's 

wife, Rachel·, lies broken and crumbled, nearby. By piecing it . 

together we can read, 0 rn :t:lemory of Rachel Ramsey wife of 



Joseph· Ramsey who 1·departed this 'life: January 26th 1806, Aged -52 

years 10 months and 18-days". "Th e eye-----? that hath seen the 

.;.----?" After Rachel's death, Joseph·married, ~Iay 2, 1807, -Jane 

-Bess·who survived him. Jan.e Bess Ramsey is not buried here with 

·Joseph and Rachel. I searched other cemeteries and records in 

the area for some time and find there .is a Jane Ramsey buried in 

the Bethlehem Presbyterian Churchyard at Grandin, N. J. I be

lieve this is Joseph's wife, J.ane, as they were ·married by the 

minister of this church. -· 

The maiden name of the first wife. of Joseph Ramsey was 

Rachel VanSyclrle •. She was the daughter of Jacobus (James) and 

Sara VanSyckie. The VanSyckles came to-America in the 17th 

Century, the first of whom we have record being Ferdinnrldus Vnn-

Syckle and.his wife Eva Antonis (Jansen). These· were Rachel's 

ancestors. Rachel was ·born March 8, 1753. In an article by 

Jam.es Kline which appears in.the 1917 Somerset County Quarterly, 

Joseph and Rachel are said to have :married in·the year 1784. 

Mr. l{line also put this .date ( 17·84) on his application for mem

bership in the S.A.R. as the date when Joseph and Rachel were 

married. r·questioned this da.te, my reason being that the .eld

est son of Joseph and Rachel, James RamsE!y, according to the 

Baptism Records of the Readington Dutch Refo-rmed Church, was 

baptized on June 27, 1779. True, this date may not be a correct 
: . 

one either, as James Ramsey's tombs t;one~ in the Lebanon Reformed 

churchy~rd states that James died on March 26, 1826, aged 44 
ye·ars, making, I figure, either 1781 or 1782 his year of birth. 

~ 

However, since all· of these dat~s antedate 1784, the stated year 

of Joseph .. and Rachel I s marriage, I suspe·c~ed it might be in-
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correct .• La.ter I happened across .a.bit of information which 

: . . . . .·. , 
I,• • ' 

seems to prove rrry theory. On page 189, Volume 6, index of New 

Jersey vJil_ls, a codicil to the \\Jill of John Henry of Readington 

Township was witnessed by Joseph Ramsey and Rachel Ramsey. The 

date was December\ 18, 1781. They i-1erf3 surely married before 

this date then, although the actual marriage date is still in~ 
., 

doubt. There is a further discrepancy somewhere regarding the 

date of James Ramsey's death. vJhile the tombstone -in Lebanon 

Reformed Cemetery states his date of death as- I1arch 26., 1826, 

ag~d 44 years, .his_. -~a~her' s ._(Joseph·' s )'· \Jill- ,./,~i tt-c~D0ceinb.er 

7th, 1825 speaks of ~•my _d.ece_ased son, J:ames, n and "the wido"'r ··oJ.' 

my son, Jarnes.u 

One won(].ers whether Jac_obus VanSykle, a fourth· generation 

American from a staid Dutch family, looked with ·favor or other

wise -upon t~1e _ma1~riage of his-· daughter.·m d tl1e young Irishman~· 

lv1any instances l1ave bee-n re_c.orded · of the ill feelings· and ... actual 

.f~uds existing between the~people of these nationalities, and 
-~ '. . . . 

othe.rs as 1-Jell ,. of course j in tl1e early day·s. of our country. 
; ~ · ... 

AndrE>w ?Jlellick,. in the "Story. of an Old Farron, describes an 

inc.ident in which ~ 11-Jife, hers elf 'l'ri th a German background, 

calls her husband, also German, a HDumb Irishman". She did this 

while, in a rage, she berated him for some trivial social error, 

and }Ir. Mellick describes it as being the superlative of ·insults 

in the locality where these people li vod to be called a 11:dumb 

Irishman". 

vle can find no record of the parents of Josepb. and Jaraes 

Ramsey, the two brotl1ers 1,-.,ho came here fron1 Ireland. If one· 

lmew just where in Ireland to inquire, 1'rho lmo1.rs, ·perhaps we 
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could learn. Presumably in answer to a question as to the origin 

of the Ramsey name, an anonymous contributor (perhaps James A. 
. . 

Kline?) has written (Page 158, 1917 Somerset County Quarterly), 

"rhe names Ramsey and Ramsay were used rather interchangeably in 

both Scotland and North Ireland. At a very early date we find 

the name ~pelled Ramesay. About i670, or before, a Robert 
.. . '. 

Ramsey was among those banished from Scotland·and perhaps ·went to 

Ireland. In 1645, R~verend Gilbert Ramsey was· sent over to North 

Ireland from Scotland and preached at Bangor. In 1661., he·wa.s 

one of many_Presbyterian clergyman who were ejected from·there 

because of their not yielding to some tyrarinical English Laws. 

In Cromwell's time, there wa·s a Brigadier General Ramsay. The 

earliest Scotch-Irish Ramsay we have note of was John Ramsay of • 

Donegal, North If'eland, about 1625. Of Allen Ramsay, the Scotch 
. ' 

poet, and of Dean Ramsay everyone knows. In 1789, a Dr. David 

Rrunsny published a history of South Carolina, showing that some 

of the ilk went there. In 1789, there was a·Lt. Col. Ramsay 

commander of the 3rd Regiment, in Maryland. President Harrison's 

grandmother was Mary Ramsey, her husb ond being Arch.ibal.d Irwin 

and their daughter, Elizabeth, being the President's mother. In 

1690, Revere.nd \villiam Ramsey was pas tor at Fairfield, · N. J. ". 

This is interesting information about outstanding people in the 

Ramsey family but seems not to concern our ancestor, Joseph 

Ramsey. 

Joseph Ramsey and his wife, Rachel VariSycl{le, had five 

children; James, Alexander, John, Sarah and Rachel. Later on in 

this article we shall try to trace the families down to the 

present generation as well as we can with the information on hand. 

Joseph Ramsey and his second wife, J.ane Bess, had no cl1ildren. 



Again quoting James .. A. ~~~ne, nTp.e }Jamseys settled on the 

"Old Brook Farm.n, which Joseph Ramsey afterward purchased as 
-· . . . ... --

7. 

dates on the deed indicate". I would like to say l1ere tb.nt the 

correct name of this farm was "Cold Brook: Farn1°. The last Ramsey 

to reside on this farm was Gc.~_re~ C. Ramsey, grea t-grea t-gran.dson 

of Joseph Ramsey,who lived there until his death in 1957. Garrie, 

as ho wns called, could point out tq those interested just where 

had stood the old l~ouse, long since _down, where Joseph ha.d lived . . . . . . . 

and reared his family. John H. Ra1nsey,_ still living, .. n grandson 

of John H. (Uncle Doc) Ramsey who wnshim3elf a g~µndson .. of the 

original Joseph Ramsey, t~lls me of b.earing his grqndfatl1er relate 
' . . . 

that Joseph and his brother, James, who cnme with :him to. -~ericu 
I ·. 

from Ireland, 1.-Jere tin-peddlers for sorne time aftor their arrival 

on these shores. \--le read that the country stores of pre-Revolu

tionary days c~rried little besides tho necessities of everydny 

life. Our forefathers depended upon itinernnt peddlers to pro

vide many articles, then, Dl1d we can tmngine too thnt these 

visits were looked forwnrd to for nnother reason. These travel

ers ,,.rere, no doubt, conveyors of news from ono locc.li ty to an

other, so, in Gddition to offering the housewife of that dny nn 

opportunity to replace her pots and pans, Joseph flnd Jm:10s were 

probnbly welcomed ns couriers. If we try to imnginc ourselves 

living without telephones, radios and television nnd th.e knowledge 

of current events which they bring us cvor;T dny ~ perb.~.ps 1-10 Ct\n 

realize how welcome such n cnller wo11ld hnve beer1. "Uncle Doc" 

Rrunsey also told n1y husbo.nd.9 Alvnh P. Rnn1se7;-, tl1nt he rernernbered 

seeing his grnndfathor lying ill in bed, c. rnucl1 bewhiskered old 

g~ntlemnn, in what mny hnve been his last illness. Since this 
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occurred in July of' 1834, nuncle Doc" would have been not quite 

five years of age, but I do not doubt that such a scene would 

have ma.de a lasting and unforgetvble impression upon the mind of 

a child of that age. One wonders about the reason for the 

decision of the RruTlsey brothers to put down their roots in this 

locality. We like to think that perhaps it was the work of 

Cupid; that Joseph was smitten with Rachel's charm nnd shej in 

turn, looked upon him with favor. That the decision to settle 

here was made prior to the Revolutionary War is shown by Joseph's 

war service record with Hunterdon County Regiments and the accept

ed statement that James also entered the service fro111 tl1e same 

county. 



JOSEPH I S LIFE IlJ HUNTERDON 

The Baptism of several of Joseph and Rachel's children is 

recorded as taking place in the old Rendington (Dutch) Church, 

but James A. Kli11.e claims (Page 240, 1917 Somerset County Quart

ly) that Joseph himself attended the Lamington Presbyterian 

Church (which would be n naturul thing for n good Scotch Irishman 

to do.) Evidently Joseph and Rnchel did not agree where religion 

was concerned. She may have herself remained in the Dutch 

Reformed faith of her ancestors,. al though the list of merribers of 

tho·ReQdington Church 1 contnined in the n:History of the Reformed 

Chur.ch a.t Readington, rJ. J. n by. the· Reverend Hen.ry P. Thompson 

does not include her name. 

~1r. ICline' s statement- ns to Joseph's church. c.ffilintion is 

corrobor·a ted by tl1e Lnmington Church Petitions of 1792 ( Pnge 179, 

1919, Somerset County Quarterly) which include in the list of 

signers the nnme of Joseph Rnmsey. The Petition from tho church 

members, signed by 92 men, nnd found, incidentnlly, by Andrew 

Mellick, heretofore mentioned ns author of tho historical volume 

"Story of nn Old Farm", wo.s directed to the Legislnture of l'Tew 

Jersey, remonstrnting ~gninst the Specinl Act of Decern~or 10, 

1783 incorporating the co11.gregation. Also fou.11.a. by 1Jr. llelliclc 

was the Counter-Petition of tl10 trt1stees of tl1e church. 

Tl1.e Pot1 tion of tl1e 1nembers follo'tJS ~ 

TO THE HONORABLE LEGISLATIVE COUN"CIL AND 

GE11ERAL ASSE~·IBLY OF TI-IE STitTE OF lJE: ... J JERSEY 

The Petition of the subscribers, members of the Presbyterian 
Congregation of Bedminst0:r.T; in tho cotmties of Somerset and 
I-Iunterd.on, most renp0ctively sheweth that your petitioners highly 
approve 6f .n lnw for incorporating religious societies. 

Whereas- a law vJns po.ssed at Tronto11 th.e 10th dny of December, 
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1783, for incorporating the said congreg-~tion but from experience 
it has been found that the said law ha·s ··not answered the good 
purpose that was expected by it; 1st, that no appeal from the 
trustees, of any five of them, .has been provided for in said law, 
2nd, that the mode of perpetuating the line of succession has 
been attended with much difficulty and has been the cause of 
great disturbances in said congregation.· 

Your petitioners, therefore, humbly pray that said law may 
be repealed and that a law be passed conformnble with the genius 
of the said. congregation; 1st, the nun1ber .. of trustees not to ex
ceed nine and they to be annually elected by the plurality of 
votes of said congregation. That_ in case of death, removal, or 
resignation, or of any other incapacity whatever, the minister 
i..ri th the elders of so.id congregn tion to fill up such vacancy or 
vacancies as the case may require until the next annual meeting. 
2nd, tl1at the trustees shall not purchase or dispose of any lands 
or any other property belonging to said congregation without the 
consent of n majority of said cong_reg_~tion and that each and 
every act and order of six of the trustees, but not of a less 
number, co~sented and agreed to, shall be good and effectual. 
3rd, any person or persons tlJ.inl{ing themselves injured by any act 
or- order _of th.e trustees that have :.been done or may hereafter be 
done, may apply to the minister and ·elders of said congregation, 
~,ho shall have power to point out. the mode for settling any dis-. 
pute that has arose or may arise between nny of the members of 
said congregation. 4th, that no trustee belonging to this congre
gation shall have a vote in any matter wherein his own·private 
interest is immediately concern~d. 

As stnted above, this was _the I:>etition signed by 92 members 

of tl1e Lamington Presbyterian .Gof:tgregation, one of which signers 

was Joseph Ramsey. In order to present both sides of the alter

cation.9 i10 also give you the counter-petition by th.e trustees. 

It rends as follows~ 

TO TEE HOI\TORABLE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF !JEvJ JERSEY 
· lJOvJ SITTING AT TRENTON, MAY 21, 1792. 

The petition of several of the members of the Congregation 
of Bodrninstcr of the Counties of Somerset and ·1runterdon humbly 
sheweth: 

That your petitioners are informed that there is a petition 
signed by some of the members of the congregation aforesaid and 
others, obtained by an unfair representation which we expect will 
be laid before your Honors, praying for an alteration of the law 
passed the month of December 1783 for incorporating said congre
gation which alteration, if it should take place, will be injur
ious to the congregation in general and to individuals. Business 
has been done agreeable to said law this 9 or 10 years with sat
isfaction to the people, money has been borrowed for the use of 
said congregation and money paid by individuals for seats in the 
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meeting house on the strength of said law. If an alteration 
should take place, the_credit of the congregation would be hurt 
·and losses to individuals will ·uri"doubtedly accrue and the busi
ness of the congregation thrown into confusion. 

1.Te beg leave to inform your Honors that there was a dispute 
aro~e some time lnst-,.winter respe.qting a seat in the meeting
house. The trustees- decided agreeable to said law and gave the 
seat to the right owner as they thought. The Elders of the 
church being ncnrly connected with the offended person, took an 
active part in the dispute, and have taken every method in their 
powers to mnke void the dec·ision of tl1e trustees but hnve failed. 
And o.s tb.eir last resource they apply to you1,., I-Ionors for an alter
~tion in the law nforesaid sons to invest themselves with power 
to lool{ bnck on tl1e proceedings. of the trustees and make such 
nl tern tions as will ans1"1er their party purposes. Therefore, 
we pray tl1n t tl1.e lnw rnay s to.nd entir~ and tl-1n t they may not be 
l1cnrd on tl1eir petition, at ·1east until we have time to collect 
tho. 111inds of tl1.e people and state ·matters f~t~rly before your 
}Ionors ~ c.nd w0 your humble peti tionors as in duty bound wil·l ever 
pray. 

These pnpers show a .deep dissension in the church at the 

time. rr11.ose who petitio?ed from the congregation were doomed to 

disappointment, iJhether or not their~ complaints 1,Jere _.j~s ~ified, 
.. 

as an added rt1emorandur.1 stat~s. _thnt, after having been rend at 

Trenton,. their petition v1as given- a second reading on October 

_25, 1792, but, on May 16, 1793, it was dismissed. One wonders 

wp.~ther tho feeling of Joseph Ramsey on the matter ·were strong 

enough to rr1otivat0 his leaving the Lnrningt_~n Cl1urch. Son1e four

teen -years +ater, ·when Joseph n1arried his second wife, Jane Bess, 

the officic-t ting 1ninis tor w~s tb.e Reverend lvir. I-Iunt, who, church 

history tel ls llS J 1-ras pas to:r ·at tl1e Bothlohem Presbyterian 

C.111.1:i.~cb. c.t the tirno. It is :in _:the cen1etory of this church _that 

J:~~ne Bess Rnr:1soy_ is b1.1riod, so she probably ·was a member of the 

clrurcl1 m1.d it is possibl_e thnt Joseph Rnr11.sey wns also a member 

01--l n t lens t n ttcndcd tl1e sn1ne cb.urch. 

·Rnchcl R~msoy, first wife of Joseph, died, as previously 

stated, on J~.11.11~ry 26, 1806 - just four days after her elder 

. dnughter, Sarnl1, was rnnrried to Henry._.}1. Kline at the age of 16 
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yea.rs. Joseph married his second wife, Jane Bess,on May 2, 1807. 

After Joseph's death.in 1834 his wife signed a release, signing 
. . ., 

away her rights· in the property as directed by Joseph's Will. On 
.. . 

• 

the release, of ·course, her no.me is sign·ed as Jane Ramsey. Then, 

as one witness to the Will, there is a signature of·a Jane Best. 

We .believe that this may have· been a relative of Joseph's wife 

and that her own m- .iden name may have been Best instead of Bess. 

I have ·not been able to locate anyone who remembers having· heard 

anything at all about her.· We can wonder how she managed to 

exist, when, after Joseph's death, she signed away-her rights to 

his property except for the $·250.: which he bequeathed to her and 

the ~;l;5o. given to her by the executors. Did she hnve other money 

of her own, relatives with whom to live or was she allowed to 

stay on at the homestead until her death? These and other ques

tions are unanswered and likely to remain so. She survived 

Joseph almost 13 years, as her tombstone states that she died on 

January JO, 18474' l1er nge 84 years--,.· 9 months and 1 day, so she 

was born in 1762, making her 45· years of age when she married 

Joseph in 1807, when he wns-· aged 60. It would be interesting to 

lmow whether she was a· -wfdow or a spinster ·when she married 

Joseph. In "Marriage Records of Ihmterdon County, New Jersey, 

1795-187511 by Dents, there is recorded the marriage of a Jane 

Bess to a Richard Landback on December 3, 1836. It is rather 

improbable that this is Joseph's widow. We think that if a 

tendency existed to interchange Bess and Best, the Jane Bess who 

married Richard Landback in 1836 may hnve been the Jane Best who 

witnessed the release which Jane Ran1sey signed. She could have 
' 

been Jane's niece, or even a daughter, in the event of Jane hav

ing been a widow Bess or Best when she married Joseph Ramsey, 
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rather than a spinster of tha_t n_ame. 

. . 

The Will of Joseph Ramsey is on file in the Hunterdon County_-· 

Surrogates Office in Volume 6, Page 195. I am copying it here 

verbatim. 
WILL OF JOSEPH RA11ISEY 

In the name of God, Amen, I, Joseph Ramsey, of the township of 
Readington, in the county of Hunterdon and State of New Jersey 3 

being· of sound mind and memory, do make this my last Will and 
testament in manner and form following, that is to say. In the 
first place, it is my will that as soon as may be convenient 
after my decease, all my just debts and funeral charges shall be 
paid by ray execut.ors hereinafter nroned out of'· my estate.· I:ii" the 
next place, it is my will that the plantation in the occupation 
of my son James nt the time of his decease be.equally divided 
between the children of my sons James and Alexander, the children 
of my son James, to have that part on ihich their father lately 
built a new house,·and the widow of my son James to have th~t 
part of said plantation which I have hereby de·v.ised to her· child
ren as long ns she remains the widow of my son Jam.es---my son 
Alexander to have the yearly profits· of the Ea:itern half of::s.riid 
plantation as long as he lives, and .at~:his death it is: to be the 
property of his two sons, Joseph and Stephen, to·· be divided be
t·ween them share and share alike. An.d:,. as toucb.in_g my homestead 
farm, I give and devise to my son John, he paying to my beloved 
wife, Jane, two hundred fifty dollars-. and that he lilrewi~e ad
vance the sum of two hundred fifty dollars toward the building 
of a dwelling house on the land devised to the sons of -,.ny son 
Ale~ander. And the homestead farm is hereby cl1arged with tl1e 
said bequest. I also give and devise to the tl.~o sons of .my_ son, 
Alexander., my twenty acres of woodland on Cushet'Unlr adjoining 
lands of Jos·eph Huffman and Rodenback. It is also to be under
stood in the division of the lands between the children of my 
sons James ond Alexander that my son Alexander has heretofore 
had a deed of conveyance for ten acres more or less which is to 
be considered as my son Alexander sold said land to William 
Yawger and heretofore had the benefit thereof. And, v-rhereas I 
have heretofore made a purchase cf the annual quitrents of 
t1.fel v.e hundred acres of lan.d in the township of Readington and 
Tewksbury-~.from ·J.olm .. Smi.th. of tl10 county of Burlington in this 
state., I do give and bequeath the one half of the sai'd ·annual 
quitren·ts to my daughter, Sarah, the wife of Henry 1!1._ ICline, and 
he_r_ h~irs · and assigns, and the other half to my daughter,. Rachel, 
the v1ife of Daniel Polhe1nus, for and during l1er lif~time and 
after her death to the children she now has share and share 
o.lilce; and as touchir1g 'th.e residue of my personal estate, it is 
my will that after my just debts and funeral charges have been 
paid, the residue, if any, to be equally divided b.etween my two 
daughters, Se.ral1 and Rach.el, share and share alike. 

And lastly, I. -do hereby nominate and appoint my son John 
and my son-in-law. :.Henry lvi. Kline Executors of this my last will 
and testament, revoking all other wills by me heretofore made, 
rectifying this and no other. ···In witness ·whereof I have herein-



to set my hand and affirm my seal this seventh day of December 
in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and twenty
five. 

Signed, sealed, published and dictated by the said Joseph 
Ramsey as his last will ~d testament in the presence of us who 
in his presence and in the _prese-no-e of each other have hereunto 
subscribed our names as witnesses. 

Witnesses 
Jolm Haas 
lrfm. Hoffman 
Rebecca. Apgar 

Joseph Ramsey (Seal) 

As an interesting- si.delight, it is· believe that the \rlm. 

Hoffman who witnessed the will was the great-grandfather of the 

writer. Joseph Ramsey was the great-great grandfather of the 
.. . 

writer's husband. Therefore, it would.seem .that their respective 

families were acquainted ·:for several· ·generations. idilliam 
... . 

Hoffman's wife, Eleanor Haas, had a brother, John, so it is 

probable that he. is the John Haas who was another witness to the 

liill. He would be e. great-grand-uncle to ·the writer. 

Following is the appraisal of the personal property of 

Joseph Ramsey made shortly after his death. The penmanship in 

·-.the old record· book in this ins·tance- is not nearly as perfect 
.. 

ns that ··or the lr/ill and several words are illegible. For ·this 

reason, rather than hazard a guess as to what the ·words are., I 

have omitted them here and inserted question rnarks where words 

have ·been left out. 

APPRAISAL OF THE PERSONAL PROPERTY OF JOSEPH RAMSEY 

A- true perfect inventory of all the singular the goods 
and chattles, sights and credits of Joseph Ramsey, ??? late _ 
of Readington. in the county of Hunterdon, State of :Hew Jersey, 
deceased, m~de this 19th day of July 18.34. . 

Wearing Apparel 
Purse ,. 

Uncurren_t· m_oney 
Notes esteemed good 
Eight d_ay clock 
Household goods 
Lot of Rye, '?'?? and lumber 

upstairs 
.. :: 

$3.00 
54. 24 

3.00 
66.33 
35.oo 
44.00 

14.00 



Lot cr·\~~bod in ??? . 
1-horse·wagon and harness 

' . ~ . 

A lot of _corn,?~? and??? 
and lumber in wagon house 

Two??? · · 
2~horse wagon and·· harness 
Lot of hay, stalks, windmill, 

sleigh, sled& Lumber- in barn 
11 sheep 
2 h.orses 
3 cows 8.c 3 young 
A colored man, a 

cnttiec .. 
slave during 

19·. 00 
8.oo 

30.00 

13.00 
20.00 
70.00 
60.00 

life 100.00 
Rent in arrears frorn John Dowe-· 7 .oo 
Accts. due from John Do1r1e·-on 

book 
1 pJ. ow an·d ·harrow 
l side of upper leuther 

Appraised by Nickolas Wyckoff.·. 
·John Rodenbaugh 

.2.00 
5.oo 
2.00 

· · --:-$6i3. 07 

The original invent6??Y of which the fore.going is a.· true 
copy ·1ivas ??? before me July 26, 1834 by the oaths of lJickolas 
t11fyckoff, one of the appra·iserS' and ·3 ohn Rar,1s ey and Henry ~1. 
Kline, the executors. 

T. Maxwell, Surrogate 
.. 

Tho above.inventory may not present a picture of g~eat 

vJealth 1i'7heri judged b·y today's standards (1963). vJhen considered, 

ho1r1ev0rj in the light of tho economy of tl1e year 183L~; together 

witl"l the· ~ea.1 estate holdings as sho1rm by his 1/Jill, we conclude 

tb.at Joseph Ramsey, tl1e irirmigrant boy from Ireland, did not fo.re 

too bndly in his adopted country. 

Just eighteen days after Joseph Re.:msey died, his wifej 

Jane, sigped the following lengthy release to the various heirs 
.. 

of Joseph Ra1nsey • 

. JANE RAlv1SEY ~o JOID~ Rl\}1SEY 2 HENRY ~I. KLI}JE ;UJD vJIFE AND OTIIBRS: 

. Know· all men by these presents that I:, Jane Ra!nsey, 1ivido1-J 
. ;and reliclc of Joseph Ramsey, late of the Toimship of Readington, 

in .the ·county of IIunterdon a.nd State of Iiew Jersey, deceased., in 
·.pursuance of certain articles· of agreernent r11ade and entered into 
bctwoon·the~snid Joseph Ramsey and myself before our intermarri
age and in consideration· of the su.m of ~P250. b.equeatl1ed to me in 
and by tl10 last \Jill and testament of the sai-d Joseph- Rnmsey, 
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deceased and ~lso for and in consideration of the ·sum of $50. to 
me in han.d paid l)efore the sealing and deli very hereof by Henry 
M. ·Kline and John Ramsey, executors .of the last will and testa
ment of the said Joseph.Ramsey, deceased for o.nd on boho.lf of. 
the said John Ramsey, Henry r1. Kline m d Sarah, his 1vife, Rachel 
Polhemus and her children, namely: Jacob, Eliza-Ann, Runyon, 
Sarah and Mary Polhemus--the children of James Ramsey, deceased, 
namely, Samuel· ii .• , Rachel iLnn, Sarnh, Margaret, James tJ., o.nd 
John B. Rumsey and the three children of Joseph Rrunsey, deceased 
who was another of the children of tl1e said James Rcnnsey, deceas
ed and the children of Alexander Ramsey, deceased, namelyj Joseph 
and Stephen Ramsey, respectively, children, grand-children and 
devisees of my lnte husband the snid Jo~eph Ramsey. ??? have 
??? released and forever quit claims and by their presents do 
??? release and forever quit claim unto them, the said John 
Ramsey, Henry M. -Kline and Surnh, his wife, Rachel Polhemus nnd 
her children, namely,Jacob, Elizn-Ann, Runyon, Sarah and Mary 
Polhemus, the gh~l.dr~n cf James Ramsey deceased, namely, Sanuel 
A., Rachel Ann, Sa.rah, Mnrgaret, Jo.n1es lf., and Jolm B. Ramsey and 
the three children of Joseph Ramsey, deceased, o.nd the children 
of· Alexander Ramsey, deceased, namely, Joseph and Stephen Ramsey, 
devisees as aforesaid nnd to each nnd every one of them respec
tively according to their several and respective rights, estates 
and interests in the lands, ten0111ents nnd ??? l1ereinafter men
tioned, devised to them·respectively in nnd by the last· will and 
testament of the snid Joseph Ran1sey, deceo.sed, nnd to their 
severul and respective heirs nnd assigns forever---nll the dower 
and title of dower which I the said Jane Ramsey ns n widow nnd 
relict of the said Joseph Rnmsey, deceased, now have or might, 
could or of right ought·to hnve if these presents had not been 
mnde, o~ into or out .of nll and singulnr the snid devised premis
es; thnt is to sny, all the quitrents reserved ond issuing out of 
n certain tract of 1200 acres of lnnd or therenbou.ts in the 
Townships ·of Readington and .Tewksbury in the Cou11.ty of Hunterdon, 
purchased by the snid Joseph Rnmsey of John Smith nnd devised by 
the so.id Joseph Ran1sey to his two dc.ughters, Sarah, the wife of 
Henry 111. Kline nnd Rnchol:.Polhemus ond her children above named
-- also all thnt the homestead farm situated in Rendington ns 
aforesaid whereon the said Joseph Ramsey lived nt the time of 
his denth, devised by him to th0 said Joh.R Ramsey, nlso all that 
the western half of the fnrm in the Township of Lebanon in the 
said County of Hunterdon whereon James Rnmsey, decensed, formerly 
lived and his widow now resides, devised by the s~id Joseph 
Ramsey to the children nnd grand-children of the snid James, 
deceased, nlso nll the eastern half of the said fnrm in Lebanon 
aforesaid whereon the said Jo.mes Ramsey lately lived und acer
to.in wood lot on Cusb.etunlr l•iountni1~, devised by the suid Joseph 
Ramsey .. to .the .. childrep. c;,f .Alexand~.!'. Rnmsey, decensed, above 
named. Together with the nppurtinunces nnd all the estate, ???, 
title, interest, cl-nim nnd ??? whntever in lnw or equity, which 
I now hnve might or could hnve of, in nnd to the snme to hnve 
and to hold all o.nd singulnr the said released premises unto the 
said several· children, grand-children und great-grandchildren and 

· devisees of the said Joseph Ramsey, deceased, nbove n10ntioned 
severally and respectively, nccording to their several and re
spective shares, proportions, e.sta tes nnd interest, therein as 
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devises under the will of the said Joseph Ramsey, deceased, and 
to their several and respective heirs and assigns forever so 
neither I, the said Jane Rarnsey, or any other person or persons 
for me in my name or otherwise by, from or under rne shall or will 
at any time hereafter have claim,??? , or demand any dower or 
rigb.t to title or .do111rer or any other estate, title or interest 
in, to or o·ut of tl1.e said released premises or any part thereof, 
b·ut_ thereof and .therefrorn -shall be barred and forever excluded .. '. : . . 

by.these presents. In witness whereof I, the said Jane Ramsey, 
h 0v~ l~ereunto set ~y hand -and seal this 31st day of July in the 
year of our Lord,·. one tl~ousa:rid, eigl1t hundred and thirty-four, 
( 18 3L~) • 

Signed, sealed and delivered 
In the presence of us. 

1iickolan llycl-roff 
Jane Bost 

Jane Ramsey (L.S.) 

The above release is recorded in Volume 59, Page 274, in 

the l-Iunterdon County Clerk's office. Of interest is anotb.er old 

doc1...unent which was in the possession of aforementioned uGarrie" 

Ramsey until his death. This was the original deed, we believej 

for tb.e property described in tl1e Will of Joseph Ra111sey as nthe 

purchase of the annual qui trcnts of tw·el ve hun.dred acres of land 

in the To1-mship of Readington and Tewl~rJb1l11 y. lrwu Jolm. :Si.ii tl1 of 

the Colu1.ty of Burlingtonn. "Garrie" Ramsey died in 1957 without 

issue and the deed mentioned has not yet to this date boon given, 

to my lmowledge, to any member of the Ramsey family by his 

executors. .t'\.notl1.or old doed which incidently mentions a Joseph 

Rarr1s0:T arid 1Ienry Iv1. I<~line is one dated 1841 from 11illiam Craig 

and 1,-rife to Isaac G. S tryl[er for the property at the corner of 

tho 0ld1'.riclr Road and 1J. s. Highway 1¥22 at \·Jhitehouse, N. J. The 

description of the property n1entions that it is bounded on th.e 

·wes·t by land of Joseph Ramsey and on tl1e nortl1. by Henry 1;1. 

IClino' s lar1d. This deed is presently in possession of 1\.l vah P. 

st. Petersburg, Florida, who purchased tho property 
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from the ~trylcer he-irs in 1925.- The 1925 description of the 

p_roperty gives -the names of. the adjoining p!'operty holders as 

Jacob S. VanHorn and James tr. Pidcocl{. The Joseph Ramsey who 

owned the adjoining property in 1841 was probably one of the 

original Joseph's several grandsons by that name·and, of course, 

Henry 1-I. I(line was his son-in-law. It is improbable, however, 

that these particular properties owned.by Joseph's descendants 

in 1841 were part of the original Joseph's holdings. 
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JOSEPH'S FAMILY 

JA11ES 

19. 

Turning to -an ·account of the children of Joseph arid Rachel 

we find that James, the e~dest son, was married to Margaret 

Hoffman. She-probably was the daughter of John Hoffman of 

Lebanon, mentioned in Dr. Hubert Schmidt's nThe Gerrnans of 

Colonial N·ew. Jerseyu. This John Hoffman, says Dr. Schmidt, came 

to Lebanon from Schoharie ·county,· N. Y., and had children: Peter, . . . '~ . . . ~ ' 

John, George-, Iviargaret, Sarah, Henry, Anna_ J.~J._i,_ana, Elsie 

C~thering, Joseph,-Elizabeth and Jacob •.. 

One unauthentic source of information claims that Joseph and 
. ' 

Rac1'1~l }iad :_t1ivo James .. baptis6d," one on June 27, 1779, , the other 

on Octol?er 12, 1780 and, as ·we l1ave previously stated, James•s 

tombstone in Lebat?-on,·N. J. Reformed Church Cerr1etery states that 

he_ di~d in 1826 :-at the• age of 4Li- years, but according to his 

father's 1rJiil,_ lie died before December 7, 1825. His widow sur

vi v·ed him ·51 ye9:rs·, dying in 1877 at the age of 94 years, so we 

figure she was born 1783. In 1833, there was a court sale, re

corded in Hunterdon County records, at which property of James 

Ramsey,-: .a house and 1 ot in the toi-1nship of Tewksbury, adj o.ining 

lands of Peter Huffman (1·1iller) consisting of ten acres, was sold 

to Margs.ret Ramsey for ~tt5420. Jan1es and l"Iargaret Ramsey had 

childr~n as follows: 

1. ·Joseph,.who died April 15, 1831, Age 27 years, 6 months 
according to his tombstone, so his birth probably 
uccurred October 15,.1803. He was married to .Ann Jones 
who later married a John Huffman and (thirdly) John 
iipgar. · She died September 15, 1882. Tc correct a 
statement in Chamber's "Early Germans of 1Jew Jersey" 
to the effect that John T. Huffman married Jane Rnn1sey, 
a widoi:"1', · s-ee tl1e Volume 111'1arriage Records, Hunterdon 



County, New Jersey_., 1795~1895'~-... It shows that John T. 
Huffman mar!'ied Ann Ramsey, a w'idow, on September 15, 
1832. John T. Huffman bought the farm of this Joseph 
Ramsey when it was sold---after his death. It is des
cribed as being in the Township of Lebanon and consisted 
of one hundred eighteen acres, being adjacent to lands 
of Peter Allen and George G. Cramer. Joseph and Ann 
Jones Ramsey had three children. 

2. Samuel Alexander, born June 7, 1808. Said to have mar-
·ried (1) Jane V. Stryker, and (2) Mary Ann.Trimm.er. No 
further- .record. Jane V. Stryker., wife of Samuel A. 
Ramsey was buried in the old cemetery at Leba.npn, next 
to Samuel 1 s brother Joseph. _Jane died l-1ay 3, 1833, 
aged 28 years, 5 months, 27 · d·ays. She was probably the 
Jane. V. Stryker born November 7, 180.5 to Garret V. 
Stryker and his wife Phebe Brokaw. In· "l-1:arria.g~ Re.cords 
of }Iunterdon County", Jane V. Stryl-cer appears to have 
married Lemuel Ramsey on· ·r-,rarch 6, 1832,· · :No Lemuel: 
Ramsey appears' in any other records so it is safe to 
assume that illegible penmanship .. : c.a.u.seo. this er·ror · ~nd 
that the name the compiler took to be Lemuel was actual-

. -ly Samuel. · 
3. Rachel, born :November. 28,. 1810, died f,1arch 29, 1886. 

11r.rried Austin Clark. They are buried'.inLebanon, 1'T.J. 
Reformed churcnyard. Austin_and Rachel Ramsey Clark 
had four childre·n. 

-4 •. Elizabeth, burn October 9, 1813, died August 15, 1897·. 
~-iarried John G. Pidcock who was born October 20, iBo8 
and died 1\.pril 13, 1882.. They are buried in the Lebanon, 
N.J. Reformed churchyard. John G. and Elizabeth Ramsey 
Pidcock had five. children. We note here that Elizabeth 
was not included in the list of James Ramsey's children 
in the release which Jane. Bess Ramsey executed, and we 
wonder whether the exclusion was accidental or intention
al. She married John G. Pidcock on January 1, 1835, so 
was not married at the time of the signing of the re
release. 

5. James Nelson, born February 14, 1814 and died September 
1884. He married Keturah Shurts. They had no children. 

6. Sarah, born Decer11ber 10, 1816, died .April 26, 1900. She 
married Samuel Clark. Samuel and Sarah Ramsey Clark 
hnd seven children. 

7. John Bunyan, born October 9, 1822, died May 19, 1867. 
He married Caroline Conover, born November 23, 1823, 
died February 10, 1897. They are buried in Lebanon, 
H.J. Reformed churchyard. John B. and Caroline Conover 
Ramsey had four children. 

8. r-''.il:~rgt:\Pot, born }'lay 10, 1824, died i\.pril 6, 1901. i1ar-
· ried September 25 3 1843, Dr ... Ge9rge rrumpore. He was 
born June L~, 1813, died April 23, 1902. Geo:rge and 
11argaret Ra:rnsey Trumpore had eight children. In his 
0 History of IIunterdon and Somerset Counties", James 
Snell says an amusing,thing regarding this family: He 
states that Dr. Trumpore removed to Essex County, then 
came back to Hunterdon for about four· years and, then 
about tb.e year 1845, "disappeared". It is strange that 
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IIr. Snel1 co1Jld find no truce of the far11ily 1,rl101'l b.c 
1r1rotc l1is boot: in tl1e 1880 1 s. ii rile111ber of one l)ranch 
of tl1e farnily 1-rns 1mo1-m to be J.i ving in C1,,a11ford) 1T. J. , 
very 1.,0cent1y and rna~t still be tl1ere. 0tb.e1;s of t11.e 
offsprix1g r1.igra ted to Georgia 1-.ri tl1 t11ei::e .·we11-lm.own 
·col1sins ~ tl10 Pidcoclcs, children of Job.11. G. Pidcock und 
l1is 1-1if0., Elizabeth Rari1se'j1 , 1-Iargarets 1 s sister. 
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ALEXA1JDER 

According to the Baptismal records, the next eldest child of 

Joseph and Rachel Ramsey was Alexander. He was bapti~ed on 

November 13, 1785. Few records ha.ve been found to determine the 

descendants of Alexander and his wife wb.o ·was l\1ary Polhemus, 

daughter of Jacob and Sarah Polhemus of· Am·well Townsl1ip. In 

nMarriage Records, I-Iunterdon County, 1785-187.5", there is an item 

listed th·us: n Alex Ramsey and---- Polhemus, .April ---, 1809." 

In the vJill of Jae.ob Polhoraus made in 1810, 111ention is made of 

'my daughter, Mary Ran1sey'. We have not learned 1,1here either 

Alexander or his i-:rife, t1ary, is b·uried. vJe lmo1.1 tb.at Alexander 

died prior to his father, Joseph, who died in 1834, as the re

lease given by Jane Ramsey, Joseph's wife, mentioned Joseph and 

Stephen, sons of Alexander Ramsey, deceased. IIe died, then, be

tween December 1825 when Joseph's Will was written and July 1834. 

I have not fo11nd record anywh.ere in the locality of a Joseph who 

might have been this son of .Alexander. A 1,1ord-of-moutl1 accounrt 

related by one source of inforrnation says tl1at 11.lexander' s other 

son ·was nar11ed D0njarn.ir1 Steven.s Rarnsey, not_.Stephon. In the 

Somerset County }1arriag0 Records, 1795-1879, Page 56j 1919 

Somerset County Quarterly, there is record of a Stephen Ramsey 

marrying a Sarah M. Lowe, date February 14, 1835. It seems cer

tain that this is Joseph's grandson, .A10xander' s son.:1 and that 

Benjamin Stevens Ramsey aYJ.d Stephen Ramsey ivere o::no nnd the 

sa.Y)le person, beCT' .. USe on tl10 records of the Rockaway Reformed 

Church at ~itehouse, N.J., Benjan1in s. Ran1sey's wife, Sarah 

Lowe, joined the church on October 10, 18L1-5. Tb.ere is record 
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also in the Somerset County records of un Alexander Ramsey being 

married on October 11, 1877 to a Christiana Clauson. Considering 

the similarity of nnmes, this could have been a grandson of 

Alexander the first, being u son of either his son, Joseph, or 

of l1is son, Benjamin Stevens (Stephen) Ramsey. 



24. 
-JOHN -

John, son of Joseph and Rachel Ramsey, vJas baptized on 

August 2-2, 1786, having been born June 7, 1786. I-Ie died 

February 18, 1864. He was married to Elizabeth Kline, daughter 

of Cl1ristian ru1d Elizabeth Miller Kline, who was born Decornber 

4, 1788 and died January 9, 1861. John and Elizabeth Rarnsey are 

buried in the old·cemetery near the Central Railroad in Lebanon, 

:n. J. 

.. Jobn !1arnsoy __ vJas proprietor of tl10 b.otel f:.t Fctt(.1~stctm for 

many years. This John Ramsey is probably the Jo1m Ra1nsey men

tioned in Snell's "IIistory of Hunterdon and Somerset Countiesa, 

as being a member of the Township Committee for several differ

ent years in the 1840's. Likewise, he is probably the John 

Ramsey mentioned in Sn.ell's "IIis tory" as the John Ran1sey who 

served on the first grnnd jury after the rernoval of :Mercer 

County from I-I1mterdon, in 1838. 

By the vlill of John Ramsey, probat~d in 1864, Cold Brook 

Farm 1r1as divided between his sans, James and John H. IIo be

queathed otb.er parcels of land to tr1ese t1-ro sons nnd left them 

each ~;~2000. cash. for 1:.rhich Jan1es ·was to care for end s·upport 

Jacob :t-T. (Miller} Ra:rnssy and Jolm II. ·was to c!are for m. d su.pport 

Ann Ramsey. The rest of John Ra111soy's property ·was to be sold 

and divided equally among l1is cb.ildren; Joseph, Racl1el 5 ,1ife of 

James Smith, Elizabeth, 1rvife of George B. Stevena, Ja111es and 

John H. The household goods were to be equally divided among 

Rachel, Joseph, Jacob, Elizabeth, James, Ann and John H. Dennis 

tv. Stevens, husband of John's decea~ed dougl1ter, Sarah, 1r,ras 

named executor, to be paid $600. 

John and Elizabetb. Kline Ramsey had ter1 cb.ildren, t·wo of 



whom died young. Of the remaining eight, Ann and Jacob Miller 

Ramsey were deaf mutes end nover married. Ann is buried in the 

Lebanon Reformed Cemetery and J. t1iller is in the old cemetery 

at Lebanon. 

The other children of John and Elizabeth Kline Ramsey are 

as follows-: .. 

1. Joseph, born August 21, 1813, died January 22, 1887, 
married -Euphemia Cramer, born October 31, 1813, -died 
Me:rch ~o., 1906. They lived for many years in North 
Bran·ch, N. J. Joseph and Euphemia Cramer Ramsey had 
seven children. 

2. James, °Cobeyfl, born July 1, 1826., died June 17, 189-6. 
He married _January 21, 18.57, Gertrude Todd, born .April 
25, 1835, died December 16, 1902. She 11as the daughter 
of William P. Todd and his wife, .Ann Neff. "Gobeyn 
Ramsey· farrn~d in the Potters town vicinity.. "Cobey" 
and Gertrude Todd Ramsey are buried in the Le.banon 
Reformed Cemetery. They had six children who lived 
to mntur~ity. Their Bible Records are filed with the 
Genealogical Society of 1'TetrJ Jersey. 

3. John JI. "Uncle Docn, born October JO, 1829, died ~lugust 
8.9 1918. He married Catherine i\.pgar, born December 6, 
183L~, died 1-Jovember 6, 1906. They are b11ried in the 
Lebanon Reformed Cemetery. A grandson, also named 
John H. Ramsey, still living, tells me how nuncle Docn 
could at one time go by horse and wagon to the homes 
of his six children (with nineteen grandchildren) and 
pay a call on each, all in a day's tiine, as the child
ren had all settled ·within two or three miles of 
Pottersto~rn where "Uncle Doc" lived and 0 kept storen. 
He had started the store there before the Civil \Jnr. 
IIe paid another man to go to war in l1is place, which 
wus permissable and quite a common occurence. He 
told his grandson that during the war, he sold sugar 
at '.-~~1.00 per pound and m11slin at ~l!)l.00 per yard. The 
store remained in the Ramsey name until 1910 when 
John H. Ramsey, grandson of nuncle Doc", sold it to 
Frank ·welsh, who had 1narried HUncle Doc's n. ;lOUl)gos t 
daughter, Bertha Rarnsoy. Jolm H. Ramsey s tho yotmger, 
remembers the horse sheds of the old Lutheran Church 
which formerly stood at Potters town. Th.e sheds 1:Jore 
still standing ·when he 1,._ras a boy. The family mill{ 
coi..J was staked on the green south of tl1e road to 
Easton and the boy vJould sit on ono of the two or 
three tombstones 1r-rhich still re111aincd nt tl1nt time, 
to milk the cow. John H. nnd Catherine Apgnr Ramsey 
had six children. 

4. Rachel, married first David T. Huffrnan and second, 
James Smith. David T •. and Rachel Rrunsey Huffmm b.ad 
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tivo daughters. David T. IIUffrnan died June 12, 1846, 
aged 42 years, 7 months, 27 days. He and Rachel 
Ramsey were 1narried }1arch 19; 1829. Rachel HuffTI1an 
and Jrunes Smith ·were married October 31,. 18-57. 
Rachel is presumably the Rachel Smith buried in the 
old Cemetery at Lebanon,· who died April 12, 1889, 
aged 80 years, 3 montb.s, 25 days. There is a James 
J. Smith buried here 1rvb.o died September 5, 1884, aged 
75 years, 8 months, 11 days. With him is buried his 
first 1r1ife, Catherine, 1dl1c died October 18, 1854, 
aged 44 years, 1 month, lL~ days • 

.5. Sarah., ·who married Dennis ·wyckoff Stevens September 28, 
1836. Her headstone in the old Lebanon Cemetery is 
not too clear, but -her date of death seems to be 
August 10, 1851, aged 32 years, 5 months, 26 days. I 
nm told that her b.usband remarried twice and is buried 
with his tl1.ird wife at Lower_Valley, 1J. J •. Dennis ·w. 
Stevens was named Exec1.1tor of the ·estate- of John 
Ran1sey, father of Sarah Ramsey 9 p.is firs-t- wifej to be 
paid tl-1e sum of $·600. , · for exec11tors. fee, according 

. to the Will- of Jolm Ramsey.· :tJo descendants .• 
6. Eliz•abeth, born January 11, 1825, died· Feb-ruµ.ry 19, 

1893. She married October 9, 1844!1 Ge·o~ge Stevens. 
They are buried at Pluckamin, N. J. George nnd 
Elizabeth Rar,1sey Stevens l1ad four .. ch·ildren-. 
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SARAH 

Sarah Ramsey was born October 30,. 1789, and died May 22, 

1872. She married, January 22, 1806, Henry If. Kline, son 'of 

Christian and Elizabeth }1iller Kline. He ,-.ras born January 10, 

1783 ·and died February 29, 1_848. Sarah was baptized on December 

6, 1789. Henry and Sarah Kline are buried in the Presbyterian 

Cemetery at Clinton . ., N. J •. :Henry Kline kept the store at' 

Klinesville, .N. J. ,. and was the town's first postmaster. It was 

from him thatthe:·vi~lage took _its name. An 18L~0 poster publish-
.. 

ed by::the- Fleming,:t.pµ Vigilant Socie_ty lists tb.e name of Henry ~1. 

ICline as. a member-._.'_; There. a~e other Klines in the Clinton Cemetery. 

It is probaole. tl1a~ __ .Oliver, Joseph, Augustus, John s. and James R. 

are sons of.Henry M. and Sarah Kline. Their son, :Miller, is to 

be found in the cemetery connected with the Bethlehem Presbyter-

ian Church at Grandin, N. J., along with his wives and two inf~nt 

children. In Clinton Cen1etery, some !{lines, who could be grand

sons of IIenry 1✓1. and Saral1. Kline are Henry lvI. born 1845, und 

Edgar, born 1848. Snell says that this couple had eight children 

but the f ollo\nring list of seven has been contributed by a descend

ant: 

1. Henry i"'Iiller ( called "I111iller"), bor11 September 4, 1807, 
died March 4, 1885, married (1) Rachel Ann Khule and 
(2) :Mary Roberson. Ifo was a lawyer at :B1 lemington, N. J. 
Miller had three children by his first wife and seven 
by l'lis second. 

2. Oliver, born September 20, 1816j died r1ay 21, 1888. 
1:1arried .. Lucinda Leigh, born December 4, 1822, died 
December 22, 1891. Oliver and Lucinda Leigh Kline 
had four children. 

J. Joseph Ran1sey, born June 14, 1813, died April 4, 1836. 
4. Emanuel Augustus, born 1819, died November 25, 1858. 

-r11nrriod Elizubo th----, born .August 25, 1808, died 
Novernbor 15, 1~46. 

5. John Sterling, born :March 12, 1823, died December 31, 
1901. 
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6. James (Doc), born November 3, 1828, died May 23, 
1895. IIe married Frances Dunham, 1860, born 
:March 23, 1831, died December 23, 1903. This 
couple had no children -o.t: ... their own, but adopted 
two;·Jarnes Field and Sarah Dunham. 

7. Elizabeth, married l·Jilliam· Field-. 

NOTE: There was a Manuel Kline burie•d in the old cemetery 

at Lebanon. The inscription reads, "Died l-8-1834 

at Berwick, Pa. aged 25 years. n This rc..ises tl1.o 

possibility that #4, above, whose name is given as 

Emanuel Augustus might have been simply "Augustusn, 

as he was buried by that name, and that he had a 

brother Emanuel ( known as :Manuel)_. If so, this 

·would rnake the eight childre-n for He!,lrY and Sarah 

Kline attributed to them by ~1r. Snell. A iv1anuel 

Kline married~ June 30, 1831, ."Il,Iercy Everitt. 
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RACHEL 

lJo pirth or baptism record has been found for Rachel. For 

severai reasons we assume that she was the youngest child of 

Joseph and Rache~,_Rarasey. -First, Joseph Ramsey's 1rlill reads, 

nto the cl1ildren she now hasl',.asif it might be reasonable to 
; 
l 

expect her to h~ve, more after the time the 1:'Jiii was written 

( 1825). Second, in the 1r{.i:J.l of Jacob Polhemus, the reader:. is 

given t;he impressio]l. th_atr·Daniel Pol·hemus ·, who marrie·a.· Racl1el 
....... •' ·.. ,,. . •' . 

. .. 

Ramsey., is on.e of the young~r_ :sons of that family.· J·oseph · 

Ramsey's vJ"ill states t,n_at p.is daughter,· ·R.achel,· is the w1r·e of 

Danie;]. Pol_hemus,. ~-q~ the r~leas~-- ;from Jane· Rarasey -in ·1834·, men-
. . . ·. . ·~·· .. 

tions that ftchildren of Rachel Ramsey", as being: Jacob, Eliza 

.ltnn~ Run-yon, Sarah and lviary. Since Joseph's bequest to· Rachel 

is specifi~d. to go to her children on her dea-th, it viould seem 
. , . . 

that Daniel Polhemus-.i-Jas not in Joseph's good graces in.1825 and 

the a~surnptio~. is that, by 1834, Daniel and Rachel had ceased 

living to~ether. 

The I-Iunterdon "l'iarriage Records",· referred to many tirnes 

previously, list a Runyon Rams~i being married in 1845 by a 

Reverend }1Ir. Landis. v!e find tna t the ch1..1rch served by the 

Reverend r-iir. Landis was tl1e Bethlehem Presbyterian 1,vhose pastor 

in 1807, the Reverend Mr. Hunt, married Joseph Ramsey to Jane 

Bess. 1:le think: that Runyon Polhemus took the name· of Runyon 

Ramsey and wonder· if, perh~_ps, all of Rachel's children assumed 

tb.o name of Ramsey instead of Polhemus. In tl1e cemetery plot of 

Racl1el's sister, Sarah Rarnsey Kline, at Clinton, is buried· Eliza 

Polhemus, ·wife of Robert Finley, but, s~ince str1arriage Records" 
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lists Eliza Polhemus as marrying Robert Finley on March 8, 1817, 

. ·• 

I concluded that this could not ··possibly be Rachel's daughter, 

Eliza. I also remembered that in the Will of Jacob Polhemus, 

1810, there is mentioned a daughter, Eliza, and concluded that 

the Eliza Polhemus buried at Clinton.must have been Daniel 

Polhemus 1 s sister, a sister-in-law to Rachel, but why she is 

buried in Rachel's sister's plot, I am.still wondering, as there 

would be no relationship between them~ 

A Sarah Polhemus who married a John Stires, Jr., on June 19., 
... 

1839, could possibly l1ave been Rachel's daughter, Sarah, but 

this has not been established. On the other h~nd, ·there was a 

Mary Ramsey on the Rockaway Reformed Church roll before 1853 • 
. . 

She was transferred to that church from a church at Sennet, N. Y . 
. 

and later, January 14, 1853, transferred from the Rockaway Church 
.. 

to the Reformed Church at Fairview, Illinois. llhile this r11igl1t 
.. 

be Rachel's daughter, Mary, if she went by the name of I1ary 

Ramsey, I had rather thought it more· apt to be }1ary Polhemus 

Ramsey, widow of Alexander, as she had on elder brother who re

moved to New York State, where she might have lived for a time. 

I have not seen the records of the ··Fairview, Illinois Church 
fl 

but I did visit the cemetery at Fairview, in 1960 and saw no 

head~tones indicnting the burial of anyone by the name of 

Ramsey there. 

One other 'Ramsey' has appeared whom I am not able to place. 

In "History of Readington ChurcI-1, 1719-1881", by the Reverend 

Henry P. Thompson, there is recorded the fact that, in 1843, 
' there joined the church a Maria Ramsey, wife of Peter D. 

Rockafellow. About her identity I have, as yet, learned nothing. 
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Perhaps · some f~.mi1y -his:tory · of the Rockafellow family will reveal 

he-;r parentage •. · 

· ·. In cas~ S:9me reader comes across headstones .in the 

Flemington, N. _;r:. · Presb_yt~rian Cemetery and tri~s to connect the 

Robert Ramsey who with his wife, Mary Volk, son, .\1illiam and .an 

.Abraham is bur_ied:-there, with our J~seph Ramsey _.family, let me 

say that I hav~"':had correspon.dence with Robert Ramsey's grand

daughter, Mrs. Eugene Broknw, Bound Broolc, New Jersey, and find 
. . 

our families are not connected. Robert Rrunscy came from England 

and not until shortly- before tho Civil .\far, in which he served. 

He contracted tuberculosis which eventually caused his death. 
. . 

I-Iis widow conducted a m-illinery shop ·1n Flemington for many years. 

1To pers~n attending the Rarn.sey family reunions, held between 

the years 1921 and.1926, claim~d descent from either .Alexander or 

Rachel Rar11s ey. The other tl1ree chil-dren of Joseph and Rachol 

Vansyckle Ramsey, namely, James, John nnd Sarah were represented, 

tl1.e descer1dants --of John peing much .in the majority. These re

unions, held annually, convened in various places, among which 

were tl1e Lebanon Reforn1ed Church grounds, \layside Farn1s which ·was 

the home of Frank II. vJelsh, the.Far I-Iills,. N. J. Fair grounds 

and the farm of Jrunes E. Rar11sey. Officers ·were Parker T. Rnmsey, 

President, Rynier v. Taylor, Secretary and Garret Ramsey, TreasUJ.'1-

er. The Secre~ary' s :Minutes, 1.ivl1icl1 have been prese1--aved, sl1ow 

thnt the nttendance ran f1'1om 73 to 145 persons. Those attending 

were aslred to r·egister their r1ames and the child of Joseph and 

Rachel from il'Jhom he was descended. These reunions ·wer0 not 

hilarious affairs. They 1iero opened and closed with prayer and 

the program consisted of a business meeting, singing and addresses 
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by .l·ocal minis tars or by Rnms ey family his tori ans. Tl1e 19 25 

minutes record that a vote was taken whether or not to continue 

the get-to-gethers and a vote to continue was unanimously favor

ed. The· reason for th.eir being discontinued after another t1.-10 

years was not recorded. 

At the 1923 reunion, the secretary, Rynier V. Taylor, read 

a poem which lie had tfri tten. It wns ent.i tle<i, n.An Ode To The ·· 

Ra111sey Linen. It follows~ 

AJT ODE TO TIIE RlU··ISEY" LilTE 

Planted deep in Irelnnd's Soil 
Are the roots of tl1.e Ran1sey tree • 

.,:lnd fro111 tl'le clirne hns spread the clan 
'Till it reached bey9nd the sea. · 

Ji.s tl1e flovJer tu.rns its yearning f°'ce 
To the welcori1e rays of the sun, 

So tu.rned the sons of tl1e Rarase-y- clan 
Ton nation just begun. 

1J or did they shirlc war's grim demands, 
But cheerfully joined the b~nd 

Thnt fought. to overthrow tl1e grip 
Of England' menacing hands. 

The records do not clearly show~ 
Nor shall we ever see 

II01r-i much of suffering they bore 
To set the nation free., 

For tl10m 
Sire et 

1\.nd tl1.us 
1 Twas 

1 twas enough to lmovJ 
freedom was at s ta.lee., 
t t ·,' '~ r c· -~ ·? v, :, .. 1 ·, t 11 ·' -i -.... ~ 11 .u.JJ ti -' .L ..I.. <_; :!:- '..J "-'~ l.J, ..!. l,; -di:. .L · c~ - - -

give fo1") them; not ta1{e. 

Swift to lmow the 11ays of 1nen, 
True- to the claims of love, 

Never afraid to be seen or heard 
In th.air 1nrorship of God nbove. 

Thrift, a part of their l1eri tnge 3 

liature had turned tl1eir tb.ought 
To the source from 1ivhence, in honest toil 

A competence was wrought. 



James laid down his life in war~ 
Joseph took up the load 

Vlhicl1 des tiny had shaped for him 
vJi th industry his only goad. 

On Coldbroolr Farm, known to all, 
He worked and planned and strove; 

Rachel, wife and helpmeet true, 
was wi tl1 hi:rn as he throve. 

llor did he fail, tl'1ough ·weary oft, 
To pay his dues to God. 

Old Lamington will ever lmow 
II01.i-r straigh.t tl1e road lie trod. 

And so to us h.as co111e this day 
A heritage clean and fair, 

A name that need not l1ide f~or 
Does not poll11te tl1e air. 

., 
s 11.amo - - -

Let us, 1,-.ri th ain1 and pur~pose true :i 
Hold high this banner white 

Nor trail in dust its shining folds--
Forget that right is might. 

R. V. Taylor 
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KNO\-IN DESCE?JDANTS OF JOSEPii AlJD RACHEL VANSKCKLE RAJYISEY 

FIRST GE?JERATION (Children of Joseph and Rach.el): 

(1) 

( 3) 
(4) 

1. James Rarns.ey, .who ... married Margaret Huffman 
2. Alexander Rams·ey who married l111ary Polhemus 
3. John R~uey who m~rried Elizabeth Kline 
L~. Sarah Ramsey who mar;ri~.9- Henry l·I. !Cline 
5. Rachel Ramsey who married Daniel Polhemus 

)See 
)preced;. 
)ing 
)outline 
)for.dntos 

Alexander and Rachel have not been given numbers. The names 
of their children have been given in the preceding outline, taken 
fron1 Jane Ramsey's- release.:· .. No record has as yet been found show
ing descendants. in these lines in tb.e next generation, but will be 
added in an appendix if information becomes available. 

SECOND GENEP-ATIOif. ·. 

Note: Those persons who have been given a number in paren
thesis ·will be traced further. The key to the nmnbering is that 
the last digit of a number refers to the person whose ·number it 
is; the preceding numbers refer to his father or mother as the 
case may be. Thus., nurnber (ll) · is _the first child of number (1). 
Number (13) is the third child of number (1). The first child of 
number 11 ,..rill be (111). The first child of n1..unber (13) will be 
(131) and so forth. 

Children of Jarnes (1) 

(11) 

( 13) 

(16) 

(17) 

( 18) 

1. Joseph Ramsey, born 10-15-1803, died 4-15-1831. 
· Married Ann Jones who died 9-15-1882. They 
had children Jar,1es, J osoph and Elizabeth. 

· 2. Samuel Alexander Ramsey, born 6-7-1808. Married 
( 1) Jane V. Stryk:er and ( 2) ~,iary Ann Trirmner. 
}Jo fnrther. record. 

3. Rachel Rams.ey, 11-28~_1810/3-29-1886. Married 
· 9-4~1830,. Austin Clarlr. Their four ·children; 
. Sn1ith, John, Joseph Ramsey and Lois. 

4. Elizabeth Ran1sey, l0-9-1813/8-15-1897. }larried 
John G. Pidcock, 10-20-1809/4-13-1882. Their 
five children; James Nelson, Mary, John Fisher5 

· · l1argaret and Lemuel. 
· 5. James lf el son Ramsey, 2-14-1814/September 1884. 

}farried Keturah Shurts. 1f o children. 
6. Sarah Rarasey, 12-l0-1816/4-26-1900. I~1arried 

· 10-29-1836, Samuel Clar•k. Their seven child
ren; George, Alv~h, Austin, Jolm, Charles, 
Ophelia and Maggie. 

7. John Bun.yon Ramsey, 10-9-1822/5-:,.9-1867. }larri
ed Caroline Conover, ll-23-1823/2-10-1897. 
Their four children; James Nelson, J:viargaret, 
JY1ary and Lily. 

8. Margaret Ramsey, 5-10-1824/l+-6-1901. ~-iarried 
Dr. George Trumpore 6-L~-1813/4-23-1902. T11oir 
eight children; .J..ngie, Mary, Fredj Franlc, John 
Charles, Carrie and Harvey. 
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Children of John (3) 

(31) l. Joseph Ramsey, 8-21-1813/l-22-1887. ~Ia1,,ried Euphemia 
Cramer, 10-31-1813/3-l0-1906. Their seven children; 
John, 11illiam lJewton, Henry Kline, ?:la.ry, Ella, 
Joseph and Elizabeth. · 

(32) 2. James 'Ramsey, 7-l-1826/6-17-1896. Married on 1-21-
1857, Gertrude Todd, 4-25-1835/12-16-1902. Their 
five children; Louisa, Ge.orge, Ch.arles., Luther 
and Parker .. 

( 33) 3. Jolm H. Ramsey, 10-30-1829/8-8~1918. Married 
Catherine Apgar, 12-6-1834/ll-6-1906. Their six 
children; James E., Henry A., Augusta, Willard, 
Annabelle and Bertha. . 

(34) 4. Rachel Ramsey, who married (1) David T. Huffman., and 
(2) James Smith. (See page 25). Children of David 
T. and Rachel Rarnsey Huffman; Hannah and Fannie. 

5. Sarah Ramsey, wh·o marrted Dennis l.Jyclroff'~ Stovens. 
No children. - · 

( 36) 6. Elizabeth Rarnsey, 1-ll-1825/2-19-189 3. She niarried 
George Stevens. The:ir four childr·en; Sarah, John, 
Elijah and Isabella. 

7. Jacob r,1iller Ramsey. 
8. Ann Ran1sey. 

Children of Sarah (4) ruid 1-Ienry }I. Kline. 

(42) 

1. }Ienry rJiiller Kline, 9-4-1807/3-L~-1885. }1ar1.,ied (1) 
Rachel Ann· lCht1le and ( 2) on 1-19-1841, I-1ary 
Roberson, .Borh 11~19-1820. ChiJ:dren..-Gt- 1-Iiller and 
Rachel Ithule ICline; l'Iary, Sarrah and Christopher. 
Chfld1"'en of :t-1iller and }1ary Roberson !Cline; 

·Manuel, Rachel Ann, Cornelia, Joseph Ramsey, 
vlilliarn IIenry, James Augustus and Elizabeth. 

2. Ol·iver Kline, 9-20-1816/5~21-1888. M~rried 7-22-
1844, Lucinda Leigh, 12-4-1822/12-22-1891. 
Their four children; Albert Bloomfield, Jienry 1·1., 
Trtiman and Frank. 

3. Joseph Rarnsey !Cline, 6-14-1813/L~-l.t--1836. J\To furth
er record. 

4. Emanuel (?) A11gustus I:line 18!9/11-25-1858. 
1'-Iarricd Elizubeth -----, 8-2.5-1809/ll-15-18L~6. 
1Jo further record. Augustus ICline rnarried Eliza 
Stires 9-13-1838, ( "Hunter.don }iarriage Records".) 

5. John Sterling I(line, 3-12-1823/12-31-1901. No 
ftlrther record. 

6. James (Doc) ICline, 11-3-1828/.5~23-1895. t-1arried 
l-2!.~-1860, FPances Dunhamj 3-23-1831/12-23-l 90 3. 
No children. They adopted Jani.es Field o.nd 
Sarah Dunhan1. . 

7. Elizabeth Kline. Tiarried vJilliara ):i1ield. l'Jo furth
er-- record. 1.l Sa:riah E. ICline n1arried a \·Jilliam 

. R. Field, 2-21-1855 , . 
8. l1anuel }(line (?) (See Page 28). 
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THIRD GENERATION 

Children of ·J os e-ph Ramsey· ( 11) 

(111) 

(112) 

(113) 

1. Jam.es Ramsey, 2-15-1~26/11-8-1896. Married 
Catherine IIarild.a Vcn$y·ckle, l.-27-1830/5-27-
l 906_. ·· The Bible of. this couple is presently 
in possession or.· :Mrs. George Voorhees, 
\rlhi_tehouse, N. J •. ·A copy of family records 
filed with the Genealogical Society of N. J. 

2. ·Elizabeth Ramsey, l-28-1828/7-16-1909. Marri
ed l0~lL~-1853,. Elijah Hoffman 11-23-1823/5-

· 1-1895. They are buried in Lebanon Reformed 
Cemetery. . 

3. Joseph Ramsey 12-25-1831/10-13-1900. Married 
9-19-1854, Susan.Johnson 11-7-1836/5-23~1913. 

Children of Rachel Ramsey (13) and Austin Clark 

(131} 

(133) 

1. Smith Clark, 1831-1915- t,Iarried Ann Hoffman. 
1839-_1911J. daughter of Joseph IIoffman. Lebanon 
Reformed ven1etery. 

2. John Clarl-c. Iviarried 1'-1ary. Elizabeth Hoff~an, 
daughter of Nathan Hoffman. . 

3. Joseph Ramsey Clark: 8-8-1838/5-23-1913. Uuried 
· Ry·e, 1J. Y. i-1:arried 11ary Elizabetl~ Sherwood, 

9-15-1841/2-28-1885. · · _ 
4~: Loi~ Clark. Married Harvey Bartles. Lived at 

Oldwick and Flemington. Buried at Flemington. 

Children of Eli"zabeth Ramsey ( 14) and Jolm. Godown Pidcock: 

(141) 

(142) 

{143) 

{144) 

(145) 

1~ James Nelson Pidcock~ 2-6-1836/12-17-1899. Marr-
· ied (1) Fannie Faulks and (2) Harrie Gray. ,B. 4-
29-1868. He was an engineer in the construc
tion of several railroads. He returned to N. 
J. and, at one time, owned over 1800 acres of 
la.t7.ds within a 5 mile radius of \ihitehouse. 
He-served as United States Congressman from 
1J. J. in the 49th a:ind 50th Congresses, having 
been a N. J. Stat.e Senator from Hunterdon Co., 
from 1877-1880. ·He was a delegate to two 
National Democratic Conventions; at Chicago in 
1884 and at St •. Louis in 1888. . 

2. Mary Pidcock, 9-14-1838/10-29-1900. Married 7-
26-1857, Lyman Griffin •. 

3. John Fisher Pidcock 2-20-1a41/6-9-1901. Married 
(1) 6-25-1868, Anna ·M. Wyckoff and (2) Anna K. 
Large. . 

4. ·Margare·t Pidcock 6-7-1847/3-1L1.-187L~. ~Iarried 12--
26-1866, Daniel Losey. 

5. Lemuel Pidcock- _8~22-1844/2-19-1880. }1arried 10-
10-1866, Catherine Hoffman, died 8-4-1872, aced 
28 years, 2 months, 18 days. "Hunterdon Co11nty 
I~arriage Records" says Lerauel Pidcock: rnarriecl 
an Elizabeth Ramsey 11-18-1874. Such record not 
given by family historian. 
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Children of Sarah Ramsey (16) and Samuel Clark 

(161) 1. Alvah Clark. Born 9-13-1840. Ivlarried 6-9-1864, · 
Anna Vanderbe~k,.born 7-15-1844. He was a lawyer 

. in S·omerville, ll. ~· J. Elected State· Representative 
in 1876. · 

(162) 2. Gebrge Clark. Born 10-25-1842. Married 3-20-1866, 
Anna Lane. • She was born 7-15-1844. 

J. Austin Clark 
4. John Clark---lived at Califon 9 N. J. 
5. Charles· Clark---went to _!Ionolulu. 
6. Ophelia Clark---married!·tJ"ames Raub. 
7. r1aggie Clark--- married Ge0rge F •. 1~1artens and had 

children; George, Jr. , Bertha and Raym9nd _:Martens. 
George, Jr. was State Senator from·Hunterdon Co. 

Children of John and Bunyan Ramsey (17) 

(171) 

( 172) 
(173) 

(174) 

1. Reve1'1end James :Uelson Ramsey, 1847-1904 •.. Married 
· 1885, Susan 1ltkinson, 1854-1932, of·Smithfield, 
- Va. Ile ·was Methodist minister; gra:duat0 of 
vlyoming Seminary, Lafaye_tte, 1877 and Drew Semin-
ary, Madison, tT ~- · J-. .. · 

2. M:argaret- Ramsey, ~1ar_. 10-13-1868, Jeremiah Hoffman. 
3. Lilly·Ramsey, 1856/1940. Mar. James ·Lillie Shields, 

·washington, N.J~ He w~.s ~b_orn 1850, died 1913/1~ .. 
Son of ;filliar1 Sl1:;ilds-:·an.d ... ilnna IIc11.co Sh.iolds. 

4 .• Mary Rarnsey. 11arried Dr. J'ohn· Rice Gibbs, dentist 
at Somerville and later, Clinton, N. J. 

Children of 1-Targ-aret Ramsey (18) and Dr. George ·Trumpore. 

1. 
2. 
3. 

(185) 
4. 
5. 

(186) 6. 

7. a. 

John Trumpore. Iviarried ---- ----. · 
Charles Trumpore. Married __ :_.;. ----. 
Mary Tru.mpore. Did not marry.: · ·. 
Angeline Trumpore. I·larried San1uel ~IcChesney. 
Harvey Trumporo, 1856-1929. r1ar.• Lillie I-1oore, 1865-

1929. Dates taken from stone, Lower Valley, N.J.Cem. 
Frederick Trurnpore 7-15-1861/4-27-1929. Mar. 10-20-

1887, Clara Arnanda Andersorr 4-8-1867/2-13-1946. 
Carrie Trl.ll11pore. J:Iarricd Martin Apgar. 
Frank Trumpore. I-Tarried ----. 

Children of Joseph Rarnsey ( 31) .. . 

( 311) 

( 312) 

( 313) 

( 314) 

1. Jo:bJ1 Ramsey. Born 10-11~1835. Died 1918. l'-larried 
· 11-22-1856, Catherine Ann Brokaw 10'.-23-1833/3-12~ 

1892. He served as Sl:1eriff of I-Illllterdon County .. 
and as Representative to the State Legislature ... 

2. 1-lilliam Newton Ramsey 5-14-1836/4--1-1·913. · :Married 
11-13-1856, Mary Vliet 7-30-1837/5-15-1902. 

3. Henry Kline Ramsey·~{called "l'Cline"), 9-28-1843/6-3-
1913, Mar. ll-lO-i863, Susan Lane, born 8-22-18~5. 
Live.d in }3ound Brook, JT.J. Buried there. 

4. ~1ary Ramsey. Married 12-lJ-1877, Jolm Young who 
was born-2-21-1851. · 
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Childr.cri of Joseph Ramsey (31) continued 

( 315) 

Children 

. ( 322) 

( 325) 

( 326) 

5. 

6. 
7 ·• 

Ella Ramsey. Mar. 12-20-1871, Arthur Gaston. He 
was postmaster at North Branch. After 1885, 
employed by Central Railroad of N. J, Son of 
Isaac and Catherine Sutphen Gaston. 

Joseph Ramsey 
Elizabeth Ramsey 

of ··James Ramsey ( 32) 
1. John William Ramsey, 1858-1858. 
2. Louisa Ramsey 10-19-1859,{2-13-1919. · Mar,. 1-9-1884, 

Martin B, Hoffman 5-25-1.857/6-7-1942. Lebanon . 
- _ Reformed ~p.e:met~ry. : · 

3. Mary Frances Ramsey, 1862/2-23-1868. 
4. George Ramsey l0-·7-1864/2-23-1940. Mar. 1-7-1891, 

Lottie Ly~e 9-7-~864/8-7-1947. Buried Rosehill 
Cemetery., C·hicago .;- Ill.. . . 
One son, Jo_hn_ Lyke. Ramsey, died, age 6 years. 

5. James ··Luther. :R·an1sey, 11-7-1866/5-ll~-l 954. Mar. 
·4·-21-1894 ·G·eorgiana Haver 3-1-1873/6~23-1953.· 
Buried Lebanon Reformed Cemetery. 

6. Cha·r1es. N. Ramsey, 7-2-1869/1-6-1925. .}1ar. 
Katherine Fleming l-14-1868/7-11-1947. Lebanon 
Reformed Cemetery. · . 

7. Parker T. Ramsey, 10-21-1875/11-18-1937. No 
Cl1ildr.ct1. Buried .Rural Hill Cem •. Whitehouse, N.J. 
Livod -Penpc.cl;, :N. J. I-Ie was a juror on the Hall
l1ills murder trial. 

Children of John Ramsey ( 33) 

( 332) 

( 333) 

( 334) 

( 335) 

( 336) 

1. James E. Ramseyo }1ar. Dorothy Welsl'1. No children 
2. :Henry A. Ramsey. Died, 1895. l1arried Sarah 

Winters, 1,vhO died, 1920. 
3. Augusta n·x.:~~~/ 5.-1[~-1860(10-26-1946. liar ... · Olivor 

· Hunt, 7-15-1855/6-2-1931. · · 
~-. J. vJillard Ramsey, 3-19-1865/l-7-1945. 1vrarried 

12-9-1886, Anna Conover, 2-13-1865/9~3-1951. 
5. Annabelle Ramsey, 7-7·-1867/5-7-1922. :Married 12-

18-1891., William E. IInver, 8-6-1869/12-14-1943. 
6. Bertha Ramsey. Married, Fr,anlr vJelsl1. 

Children of Rachel Ra111sey ( 34) and David T. :HUffman 

( 341) 
( 342) 

1. Fanny Huff1nan. Married 3-2-1854 1 Ernest l1elick. 
2. Hannah Huffman, l-30-1838/4-7-1914. Iv1ar. ll-22-

185l~, Peter Voorhees ;J 3-23-1832/7-26-1898. He 
served ns a Freeholder of I{unterdon several terms, 
served as Representative in th.e tJ. J. State 
Legislature for 2 years and, later, as Clerk of 
Hunterdon County for 5 years. 
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Children of Elizabeth Rarnsey--(36 .. ) and George Stevens 

( 362) 
1. Sarah Stevens.. .Pied young. .. _ _ 
2. John. Stevens, 184.5/1921, l'Iar. Mary Ann. Bunn, 

. 1846/19 35. 
( 363) 
( 364) 

3. Elijah Stevens. Married-----. 
4. Isabella Stevens, 1848/1883. Married Andrew Wortman, 

1848/1928. Buried in Pluckemin, ~- J. Cemetery. 

Children of Henry Miller Kline (41) and Rachel Ann Khuleo 

(411) 1. 11ary Kline, :Nov. __ 1832/10-30-1901. ·Jvlar. John Corson. 
(412) · 2 •. Sarrah. Kline. Mnr. {l) Jacob ~Jert; ( 2) Harry Anglo. 

3. Christopher. Die~ in infancy. 

Children· of Henry r~Iiller Kline_ ..(41) and I✓lary Roberson. 

( 414) l-1-. 

5. 
·(416) 6. 

(417) 7. 
8. 
9. 

10. 

. . 

}1anuel !Cline, 10-21-184i/11-l 9-l 920. 1-1arried .Annie 
Deramus. I believe he served in Civil Vvar. 

Rachel Ann !Cline, 6-21~1843/12-14-1890. 1Tot married. 
Cornelia B. Kline, 7-18-1846/9-14-1·932. J\1arr$ed 

2-8-1868, James VanSi~kle, 2-8-1841+/9-8-1900. 
Joseph Ramsey Kline. Born 5-12-1850. Mnr. Angie---. 
1:Jilliam Henry Kline. -Died yotmg. 
James .Augustus I(line. Born 3-6-1856. }1ar •. Annie 

Sheppard.- No cl1ildren. He was a prominent lawyer 
of Fl·omington; ·TT. J. Ho joinod ·t110 Sens cf. tho 
.An1ericun Rovolution on tho wnr rf:;ccJ:,d cf Jot 0pl1_ 
]a·:.ns ey .... - . 

Elizabet11 Kline, 8-l-1856/4-2-1946. 11arried George 
J. Burns. 1'To children. (Her birtl1 date, as given, 
must be incorrect.) 

Children of Oliver !Cline (L~2) 

(421)· 1. 
2. 

1\lbert ... Bioomfield Kline. Mar. 9-9-1875,~1innie Conover. 
Henry M. Kline, 4-22-1845/10-21-1868. lifarried 

Sarah Craig, No child~en. 
Truman Itline. l1larried Catherine. Rnrrisey (lllL~) 

9-6-1855/6-5~1886. ~ . 
Fra11k Kline. 11arried ----. No chil.dren. 
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FQUETII GENERATION 

Children of James Ramsey {111) 

1. Anna_ Ramsey, 4~13-1848/2~28-1914. Mar. 11-7-1866, 
(1.). .~Tilson· Fisher. Mt:.r. ( 2) llathan Terriberry. She 
had one son, Wilson Fisher,. Jr., 1868/1937. He 
married but had no 'children. 

( 1112} 2. Alvah Lewis Ramsey, l-7-1851/11-25-1926. Mar. 11-
24-1874, r1Iarilda Cramer, 1854/1929. He" was in 
Civil 1rJur. 

3. Lydia Ramsey, 4-16-1853/2-6-1920. ·· IJ1arried Enoch 

{1114} 4. 
5. 

Hoyt. One daughter, Irene H·oyt, unmarried. 
Catheri11e Ramsey, 9-6-18.55/6-5-1886. }far. Truman 

Kline (423). · 
Emily Ran1sey, l-16-1858/6-9-1918. ~iar. Jacob }1iller. 

No children. ·· · 
(1116) 6. Eudora Ramsey, 12-16-1861/5-13-1897. ?1Iarried 5-17-

1888. George· Slikor.. · · · 
7. Katurah Rarnsey, 7-15-1863/10-17.-1899. ~farr~ed Dr. 

S. P. vJiley. One daughter, Ethel lJiley. --Died, . 
aged 12. 

(1118) 8. Joseph !~. Rarr1sey, (Bunker Joe) 2-20-1866/2-5-193Lt, 
t1arried Elizabeth Crea~er. 

(1119) 9. lv1arilda Ramsey, .6-5-1869/7-6-1947. iv1arried, 12--22;.. 
. 1887, Lucas Voorhees. 

10. 
(111-11)11. 

lieleri'.· Ramsey, 5-31-187 3/10-31-1888. 
George.Ramsey, 12-l0-1875/10-14-1912. Married Agnez 

· Altemus, 1876/1951. · 

Children of Elizabeth Rrunsey ( 112) p.11d Elijah Hoffmanw 

1. Joseph R. Hoffman, died 1932, is reported to have 
been a son of this couple. He married ll.~-;io · _ 
Hildebrant, 8~14-1867/12-23-1957. They had two 
dnugh ters., ( 1) Hazel 3 rnarried J olm Knox and l1ad a 
s_on, John ICnoxj 3rd. and ( 2) lvlary, 111ar~ ~r"ti~r.Linrrdn 
~nd had children. · 

Children of Joseph Ramsey (113) 

(1137) 

1. James Ramsey, 18.55/1929. 11arried Racl1el Brolca1i-1, 
1853/191~1. }Jo children. 

2. lviahlon Ramsey, 1857/1930. 11arried (1) Christina 

3. 

!~. 
5. 
6. 

7. 

Boggs, 1861/1895. One daug].1.ter, Ida Ran1sey, by 
this marriage. (2) Emma Apgar., 1876/1919. IIe 
also had one daughter by second n1a1-1riage, }1ildred 
Ramsey. She married-----. Lived in 1'1ilford, 1J.J. 

Cora Ramsey. :Married ( 1) Jolm IIummer and ( 2) 
Burdette Herr. No children. 

Ella Rumsey O I1'1arried A. D. Edgar1
• 

t-fary Ramsey. :t-Iarried Peter Niper. 
Sally Ra1nsey. liarried ---- T'Iiers. 

Joseph iJJ:iers and Lillian rjriers. 

No children. 
!Jo cl1ildren. 
Had two children; 

John ll. _Ramsey. Born, Lebanon, N. J. 1867. _Died, 
April, 1938. I·1arried Nellie t~f. Ii1leming. (_This 
taken from "Story of 1\Tew Jersey", page 791). 
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A Euphemia Apgar, 4-22-186 3/4-9-1895, iivrife ot· John 
N. Ramseyii, in Lebanon r-1ethodist Cemetery may have 
been first 1tJife. 

8. :Joseph RnL1so~~. (Qurlo~r J·oe). .l!nrried liaorl'li RinuI1c.rt. 
One son living, Lawr_ence Ramsey. Unmarried. 

9. l1argaret Ramsey. }1arried George Cla1')k, Jr., son of 
George Clark (162). No child~en. 

10. Sanford Ramsey. Married Marion·Davis, daughter of the 
pastor or--·the Lebanon Reformed Church. No.-children. 

Children of Smith Clark (131) 

Buried in plot with Smith Clar~ and ~resUllled to be his 
children are: (Lebanon Reformed Church Cemetery). 

l. J. IIoward Clark. Died 3-19;..1896. Age 33 years, 2 month.s, 
8 dnys. 

· 2. Lizzie Clark. ·Died l-13~l896. Age 16 years, 4 m6nths, 
17 ,, ...... ,re! 

--i.r-.i i..J • • 

3~ 1-Jalter, b·aby. 
4. James, baby. 

Children of Joseph.Ramsey Clark: (133) 

(1331)1. 

2. 
. .. 3. 

4. 

Joseph Ramsey c1·ark, Jr. 11-29-1865/8-l 7-1905. l-1arried 
12-24-1885, Katherine Voorhees, 10-4-1861/ ? .(3423) 

I~1ary Frances Clark·; 11-18-1868/8-l0-1899. Unmarried. 
Nelson· Sherwood Clarlr. Died, 1924. I-1arricd. --~-. 
Helen Clark. ·1869 /19 39. Umna1,,ried. 

Children of James Nelson Pidcock (141) and Fannie Faulks 

1. 
(1412)2. 

( 1L~14) 4. 

(1415)5. 

John Faullcs Pidcocl{, 1863/1901. }1ar. t1rJice •. l'Jo Children. 
Jarnes Nelson Pidco_ck 1 · Jr.-, 12-7-1865/2-.5-1936. :rvlarried 

(1), in 1888, ·Fannie Lin'gamfelter and (2) Emma Schamp 
Maxwell, a widow. 

Cl1arles \AJ. Pidcock., August 1867/December 1935. Ivlarried 
(1), in 1888, Nell Osborne, (2), in 1892~ Ione Reed 
and (3), in 1913, his cousin~ Bessie Pidcock. 

lJellie Pidcoc1c 12-7-1868/.April, 1947. J1arried 12..;.12-·1904, 
Arthur \rJilliams. 

Franl{: Rarnsey Pidcoclc, 5-7-1878/9-20-l 962. 1-Iarried in 
June., 1902, l:Jillie Ashburn. 

Child of James Nelson Pidcock (14lt and Harrie Grayo 

6. Gladys Gray Pidcock·4-23:1898/ Unmarried. 
Child of John Fisher Pidcock ( 1L~3) 

1. Bessie Pidcock. Married her cousin, Charles Pidcock, 
as his third wife~ No children. 

Children of ?1argaret Pidcocl{ ( 144) and Daniel Losey . 

(1441)1. ·Fanny·Losey. 
2. John Losey. 

Born June, 1868. Married Jacob Davis. 
Born 1870. Died in infancy. 



43. 
Children of Lemuel Pidcock (145) 

1 •. Annie Etta· Pidcock, l0-16-1869/7-29-1948. liarried 
·Thomas Davey. 

2. John G. Pidcock. Born 8-30-1872. Died in infancy. 

Children of Alvah Clark (161) 

1. Katherine Clark. Born 10-27-1867. Married c. A. Reed. 
Had sons-. 

2. Madeline Clark. Married---- Mack. 
3. Eugene Clark. ;···Died 1931. 

Children of George Clark (162) 

1. George Clark, Jr., 5-22-1871/2-23-1957. Mar. (2) 
lia:rgaret Ramsey,. daughter of Joseph Ramsey ( 113). 
No children. 

( 1622) 2. Margaret Clark, 1875/.1956.- ·Married lvial tby Jell.iffe, 
1866/1910. . · 

Children of the Reverend James Nelson Rarasey ( 171) 

(1711} 1. 

(1712) 2. 

11arguerite Ran1sey. Born 1890. Still living •. }1arried, 
1911.~, R. \Jilbur Tietjen •. They live at Smithfield, 
Va. 11r. Tietjen ·was born in 1887. 1-Ie is still 
living. 

Jrunes :Nelson Ramsey, 5-.5-1892/4-25-1962. · Married 11-
11-1920, ·Elisabeth-Brown, born 1899 •. Still living. 
He was a 1st Lieut. in \rlorld t/ar 1 3 and a Captain 
in v-lorld· ~-.Jar 2. He ·joined the Sons of the American 
Revolution on the war record of Joseph Ramsey. 

Children of Margaret Ramsey (172) and Jeremiah Hoffman 

(1721) 1. Raymond Hoffman ... Died 9-26-1961, aged .88 years. 
Married Lucinda Kline (4232). · 

( 1722) 2. Car·rie Hoffman. Married Sanford Groendyke. 
(1723) 3. Bertha Hoffman. Died 10-15-1958, aged 87 years~ 

Married James Edgar. He died, 1927. 

Children of Lilly Ramsey (173) and James Lillie Shields 

(1731) 

( 17 32) 

1. Carrie Shields, l-5-1885/9-20-1962. Born3 Washington, 
N. J. Married 6-29-1912, Frederick Houk Law, 9-7-
1871/9-7-19.57. He was born in 1{ewYork City and 
died in Broolrlyn, 1J. Y. . 

2. Joseph Crarner Shields, 7-lL!--1887/3-21-1960. Born in 
vJa~hington, -N. J. ~1Iarried :Helen Thoenebee. 

Chil_dre~. of 1-Iary .. ~amsey (l?i~) and Dr. John Rice Gibbs. 

1. George Gibbs. r-1arried ---- • One daughter, 11ary 
Gibbs. Married---- New • 

. 2. Dr. ·J. R. Gibbs, Jr. Still living (1963) at St. 
A1.1gus tlne, Fla. ··Married Emile Benade of Philadelphia. 
lTo children. Dr. Gibbs was born April 29th., 1878. 
Emile Benade Gibbs died 10-3-1962, aged 83 years. 
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Child of I-Iarvey Trum.pore ( 185) 

1. Florqnco Trm:iiporo: (Tak:en frorn stone_ of 1Inrvey 
Lillie Trumpore in Lower Valley, N. J •. cemetery) 
"Florence Trumpore, wife of Rayrr1ond lioffraan, 
1887/1920. . . 

Children o~ Frederick Trumpore (186) 

( 1861) 1. Lawrence Trump ore, 10-4-1888/7-19-l 946. l-Iarried, 
Li--22-1909, May Garaghty. · 

(1862) 2. Raymond TrUlilppre,. 12-20-1890/4-15-1948. Married, 
11-24-1915, Hulda Doring.· · 

(1863) J. Margaret Trumpore 6-8-1895/7-2~--1955. l1larried, 
2-2-1915, Charles w. Pidcock (14132). Born.June 
1893. . 

( 1864) L~. George Trump ore 7-12~1905/ • r.1a~. , 6-24-1934, 
Harriette Newkirk. 

(186.5) ·5~ Gladys Trumpo~e,-.4-22-1907/ • Mar., 2-20-1932, 
Franklin Pearce. 

Children of John Ramsey (311) 

(3111) 1. 

. 2. 
3. 

. { 3114) 4. 

(3115) 5. 

6. 
7. 

{ 3118) 8. 

Josephine Ramsey. Born 10-25-1855. Married 11-15-
1877, George H. Large. Joined N.S.D.A.R.-· on war 

· record cf Joseph Rmnsey, along with sisters, 
Ella, Lillian and ICath.erine. 

Eliza Ramsey, 4-8-1860/3-14-1863, 
Ella Ramsey, 8-13-1862/3-14~1957. Married Edward 

..Allen of Flemington, 1'1. J. No children·. 
John Rrunsey, 12-22-186L~/193L~. 1-1arried J:1ay Sutphen, 

1869/1940.. · . 
Lillian Ramsey, .5-31-1868/19L1-8. }1arraied Frederick: 

Bodine, 4-10-1866/J-30-1955. 
Rosa tifay Ramsey, 8-17-1870/ ?. 
Iwillda Ramsey, 12-15-1872/ ? • 
Katherine Ramsey, 12-9-1875/4-30-195~. 1•1arried 

9-21-1904, Norman Lendis, born 5-29-1873J at 
Carlisle, Pa. Died 5-23-1956, at Flemington~ 
F. J. He was organist abd choir director at 
Flemington Presbyterian Church for over 60 years. 

A.n article in "01...1r Home" magazine, page 142, relates 
a news utem of Janu~ry 31st, 1873, which told of an 
accident to children_ of John Ramsey, of_Flemington, 
by the bursting of a stove range. Two children were 
inju~ed, om sp severely tha·t it died. Narnes not __ given. 

Children of William Nev-1ton Ramsey ( 312) 

(3121) 1. Joseph Ramsey ( 'Tater Bug Joe) 1857/1919. }iarried 
1-5-1886, Laurp V. 1Yiiller 6-3-1860/3-9-l 931. 

2. Ida V •.. Ramsey j 12-14-1858/ August 1940. }1arried 
Theo~ore Starner~ 1846/1922. 

( 3123) 3. Elizabeth Rarnsey, l-29-1861/12-23-1912. Married 
John E. Lance, 5-29-1860/10-27-1905. 
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(31.24) 4. WilliamlfewtonRamsey., Jr. 5-14-1877/ll-9-1936. Mar. 

11-15-1904. Margaret Beavers,·5-26-1877/6-29-1956. 

Children of Henry Kline Ramsey (313) 

1. Frank Ramsey, 6-17--1868/7-29-1869. 
·. 2. Harry Ramsey, .. 9-27-1870/1919. Never married. 

Children of Mary Ramsey (314) and John H. Young. 

( 3141) 1. 

( 3142) 2. 

George Young, 12-15-1878/8-12-1954. Married (1) 
Minnie Rams·ey, ·-{ 3321) • · · She died 11-14-1914. He 
married (2) Elizabeth Sharp, 3-19-1880/4-7-1962. 
}Jo children by second marriage. .. 

i/Jillard Young·,. 8--·11-1882/ • Married 11-23-?, 
Bertha Sutton,··. 9-2i-18·83/10-5-1941. 

Children of Ella. Ramsey ( 315)-- and Arthur Gaston. 
' ' ' 

1. Anna. s. Gas-ton. Lived at Newark, N. J. 
2. Ida Gaston. " H n n 

3. John vi/. Gaston n it ii ti 

!.1-- 11innie Gas~on. 

Children of Louisa Ramsey (322) and Martin B. Hoffman. 

1.. James Rams--ey Hoff111an.9 6-10-1885/ • Married Ida 

(3222) 
r~1ay Haver, 2-24-1887/9-21-1944. 

2 •. Charles Vern_on Hoffn1anj 9-16-1889/ 
· ·· Florence I11offi tt, 8-1-1894/ 

Children of- James Luther Ramsey (325) 

• 

Al vah Parlcer Ramsey, 5-5·-1895/ . 11larried·, 11-
20-1929. Ruthanna Elizabeth Schamp, 1-29-1909/ • 
He joined N.S.S.A.R. ·on 1r.1ar record of Joseph Ramsey. 

Ida r1ay Ramsey, 2-5-1897 / • Not married. 2. 
( 3253) 3. 

( 3254) 4. 

Margaret Anna. Ramsey, 4-7-1899/ . l1arried (1) 
Curtis Forner. ( 2} ~ lJal ter Hand. ( 3) Orion Phillips~ 

James Luther Ramsey, Jr., 8-17-;1906/ • t1arried!i 
6-14-1929, Elizabeth Stillwell, 11-22-1904/ • 

Children of Charles lJ. Ramsey ( 326) 

1. Holt Ramsey. Married Harriet Stiger •. No. children. 
2. Chatlotte Ramsey. M~rried (1) Albert Conover. (2~ 

Joseph Glatz. No children either marriage. 

Children of Henry A. Ramsey (332) 

( 3.321) 1. 

2. 
( 3323) 3. 

M-innie Rarnsey, died 11-14-1914. Married George Young., 
( 3141) 12-15-1878/8-12-195~-- I-Ier fatb.er and his 
mother were cousins. 

George \'1. Ramsey·. f,1arried .cinna I-Iaver. 11-o cb.ildren. 
John II. Ramsey, 7-18-1883/ • J.1arried (1) 

Katherine Teets. {2)j on l-24-1955j Florence 
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Fisher, ·widow of Floyd Cassels. Sl1e was born 
1-28-1892. 

4. James Ramsey, 9-5-1884/2-24-1957. Married Hannah 
Ewing. No children. 

( 3325) 5. Iviargaret Rnmsey, 1-20-1886/ • :Married 11-20-1905, 
John Stryker, 8-21-1884/ • 

( 3326) 6. Ruth Ramsey 7-30-1892/ • !'-Tarried 2-28-1912, 
George Voorhees, (11192), l0-15-1890/8-13-1957. 

Children of Augusta Ramsey (333) and Oliver Hunt. 

(3331) 1. Arthur Hunt, 7-16-1881/l-3-1932. Married 2-12-1907, 
Rose Eick 8-1-1886/i2-15-1958. 

(3332) 2. John R. Hunt, 10-10-1883/ · . Married 11-1-1913, 
Lucretia Beavers, 7-14-1883/ . 

( 3334) 
3 •• ~Jillard IIunt, 2-14-1886_/12-19-1948. Unmarried. 
4 Edison Hunt 10-17~1889/ • ~1arried 6-6-1913, 

Cora Rinehart, 7-25-1892/ • 
(3335) 5. Ethel Hunt, ll-lJ-1892/10-24-1918. Married 6-6-1913, 

Wilbur Crate.7 12-8-1887/l-9-1951. 

Children of J. vJillard Ramsey ( 334) 

( 3342) 

1. Garret Ramsey, 10-7-1887/10-14-1957. I~larried 11-30-
1927, Minnie Luhr, 5-23-1881/l-22-1950. No children. 

2. Lester J. Ramsey, 5-30-1900/ • Married (1) 
3-26-1921, Hattie Haver, 5-22-1902/ .(2)1~-26-5~ 
Leoneade Mulcahy Henningsenj 8-22-1~00/, ~ • 

(3343) 3. J. Willard Ramsey, Jr.,11-30-1910/ • Married 
3-15-1936,· Lillian Hunt (33341) 2-15-1915/ 

Children of i~nnabelle Rar,1sey ( 335) and 'dillirun E. 1Iaver. 

(3351) 1. Louisa Haver, 1-26-1895/ • Married 6-14-1928, 
Longstreet Herder, 7-l0-1897/6-5-1941. 

(3352) 2. John R. Haver, 7-29-1896/ • Married 4-3-1926, 
Jennie Lindabury, 3-24-1902/ • 

Children of Bertha Ramsey ( 336) and Franlc ~Jelsh. 

(3361) 1. Bryan vJelsh. f1arricd Ednn Thompson. 
( 3362) 2. I-1abel ·welsh. I-1ar1,,iod 6-lL!--1924. Lesl io LaT01,1::,ette. 

Ife 1-Jas borr1, 12-20-1903., nncI- ~lit;rl 6-.5-1962. 
3. Raymond \:Jclsl1. }1arried -----·- ..:tpgar. 

• 

L~. Doroth.y ~Jelsh. t-rlnrried Jonatl1an .Apgar. Had one son. 
(.3365) 5. Frank 1'Jelsr1, Jr. t1arried 1-Iary VanDorbeolc. 
(3366) 6. Bertha (Betty) \1Jclsh. :Married R11ss·e11 .Atlcinson. 

Children of Fanny J-1:t.lffman ( 3~-1) and Ernest r,Ielicl{. 

(3411) 1. Serosa 1'1cliclc. ~,1arried E. P. Baylor. 
2. Austin Melick. Died 1936. Married Lizzie Moore, 

1871/1~-9-1955. 
3. John t-1eliclr. ~,1arried -------. l\To children. 
4. Peter r,1elick. r1arried ------~-. Lived in Illin.ois. 

( 3L~l.5) 5. Cassius r,1elick. r-~rarried I~1ary '\.'Jilson. 
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Children of Hannah Huffman (342) and Peter Voorhees. 

David Voorhees. :Married Sopie Joht:ns.on. ( 3421) 1. 
( 3t~22) 2. Luella Voorhees. }iarried James Bruce, a lawyer in 

_·_Iowa. _ .. 
(3423) 3. Katherine Voorhees, 10-4-1861/ . ? • Married 12-24-· 

1885-j Joseph R.· Clark, Jr. (1331) ll-28-1865/8-17-
.1905. - · .. . - · 

( 3L~24) 4. 

( 3425) 5. 
(3426) 6. 

John Voorhees. r-1arried Bert -----. Merchant and 
.· Banker in Iowa and., 1.ater!) Oklahoma. 
Charles Voorhees. l-1arried Mattie I-Iawk •. 
Dumont Voorhees, died in 1942. Married Elizabeth 

Bush, 8-28-1874/1/28/1963. 
( 3427) 7. Peter Voorhees. Married-------. 

8. Edna Voorhees. }1arried LeRoy Twinings. Li v·ed Iowa. 
N.o- -children. 

Children of John -S--te:vens. (.362) 

(3621) 1. vlil1.1iua Stevens, 1871/1947. Jvlarried (1) ----- Davis. 
( 2) ~ll vin I-Iill, 1872/19 3l~. She and Mr. Hill are 
buried at P.luckemin, l{. J._ Ceraotery. 

Children of Elijah Stevens (363) 

1. Charles Stevens. Never married. 
(3632) 2. Delena Stevens. Married Ada------. Had harness 

shop in Somerviilo, N. J. 

Children of Isabella Stevens ( 364) and .Andrew vlortman. 

( 3641) 1. Elizabeth vJortman, 1870/1938. }1arried Rynier V. 
Taylor, 1873/. They lived at 1J~_=rwar~, 1{. J •. t\.t one 
time he was Representative to the N. J. State 
Legislature from •his d.istrict. They bury at 
Pluckemin, N. Jo . . 

Children of Mary !Cline (1-~ll) an.d John Corson. 

1. George Corson. 
2 •. Annie Corson. 
J. IIarry Corson. 

Children of Sarrah Kline (412) and Jacob vferto 

1. Frank vJort. 

Children of Sarrah }Cline (412) and IIarry .Angle 

1. 1-Iarry 1\nglo. 

Chil.dren of I"1anuel Kline ( 41L~) 

1. liu.nuel Kline. }'Tarried --------. Had two children. 
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Children of Cornelia Kline (416) and James VanSickle. 

(4161) 1. Howard VanSickle. }1arried ------. · 6-21-1869/6-12-
19 37 .• 

{4162) 2. }iary VanSic1cle, l0-4-1870/2-2-1953. !1arried Walter 
I~1elick 1-l-1863/l0-23-1931. 

(4163) -3. ?1aggie VanS.ickle, 2:-20-1873/11-25-1960. 11arried 5-
15-1895, John Sloan, 5-22-1874/ • They were 
married for over 65 years. 

(4164) 4. Anna Van Siclrle, 3-30-1886/J-18-1924. f,farried . 
. Samuel Bryan._. 

Children of Joseph Ramsey Kl_in~ .. (L~l 7) 

1 •. Edi th Kline. r1rarried IIarry· Riley. Had one daughter, 
Dorothy Riley. She married--------. 

2. Harry Kline. Married-------. Had one daughter. 
Ruth Klin·e. She 1narried ----------. 

Children of Albert Bloornfiel1 Kline (421) 

1. Estella Kline. ·she joined NS.F.A.R. on war record 
of Joseph Ramsey. She did not marry. 

2. --------- Kline, a son. Married------. No children. 

Children of Truman Kline (423) and Catherine Ramsey (1114) 

1. Oliver I-Cline, 1884/191~1. · r,rarried Minni-e Lance. 
1Jo children. 

(4232) 2. Lucinda Kline. l-26-1877/12-28-1961. Married 
Raymond Hoffman (1721). Lived Clinton, N. J. 

{4233) 3. James R. I{line, 1-24-1879/ • 11arried (1) 
----------. (2) ----~------, Lived Philadelphia, 
Pa. and, in 1962, at St. Petersburg, Florida. 

4. Clara KlineJ 6-1-1881/ Died 1960. 
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FIFTH GEMERATION 

Child .of Aiv.ah·Lewis Ramsey (1112). 

{11121) 1. Johns. R?,msey, 6-l0-1884/10-1-1957. Married 1-11-
1905, Louisa Brokaw. For many years he was Vfce 
President and a Director of the Dairymen's League 
Cooperative Association. 

Children of Catherine Ramsey (1114) and Truman I{line (423). 

See children of Truman Kline (423) .and.Catherine Ramsey 
. ( 1114)-. 

Cl1.ild of Eudora Ran1sey (1116) and George Sliker. 

(11161) 1. Ramsey Sliker 5 12-14-1891/ • Married 12-25-
1921~ Emma Jane·-·.Zellers, 12-2-1892/ 

Cl1.ildren of Joseph N. Rarnse·y (1118). 

1. Beulah Ramsey, married George Taylor,· Somerville, 
N. J. Several children. 

( 11182) 2. May Ramsey, married Leon Clark ( 13311). 

Children of Marilda Ramsey (1119) and Luqas Voorhee~. 
. . 

(11191) 1. Frank Voorhees·?-17~1888/ • ~1arried 11-5-1908, 
Martha Conover. 

(11192) 2. George Voorhees, l0-15-i890/8~13~1957. Married 2~28-
1912, Ruth Ramsey · { 3346} , 7-30-1892/ - · " 
He was one of the Jurors at the Hauptmann case 
tr1od at Flemington; N. J. in connection•with the 
kidnap-killing of Charles Augustus Lindberg, Jr., 
1935. 

( 11193) 3. Emma Vool?l1ees Iviarried ( 1) Carl 
Shurts and (2) Henry Siegel. 

Children of George Ramsey (111-11) 
~ 

(111-11.:..l)l.··._Jrunes· Bam.a.o~r... Married 1tnna VanDerbeek. 
(111-11-2)2. ~Nelson Rr_;µnsey, }1arried 1-30-1926., Carrie Bunn. 
(111-11-3)3. Grace Ramsey, l0-29-1903/8-22-1958. Married 

Edward Brannan. 

Child of John lJ. Ramsey--(1137) 

(11371) 1. Dorothy Ramsey, Married James I'-1addock. 

Children of Joseph Ramsey Clark> Jr. (1331) 

(13311) 1. Leon Clark. }1arried llay Ramsey (11182) and (2) 
Elsie Hamilton. 

2. :tvlargueri te Clarlr. ~1arried ltlilliam LaRue Hoffman. 
No children. 



50. 
. . 

Children of James Nelson Pidcock, Jr. (1412) and Fannie Lingam.feltcr. 

1. Belle Francds Pidcock, October·1889/April 1941, 
I-1arried·l918, .IIoward Clarlro 

• < •• " > •• 

Child of Charles \}. Pidcock (1413) a11d !Jell Osborne. 

1. Frances Pidcock. Born June 1889. r-1arried ~lilfred 
Wallace. N6 children. 

Cl1il<l cif Cl1n'r1cs : f. ~idcocl{ .. ( ll.t-13) nnd Iono i1•.~c:O .• 

( 14132) 2. Charles VJ. Pidcoclc, Jr. Bor~n June 1893. 1'1arriec1, 
2-2-1915., Ilargaret Tru.mpore {1863), 6-8-1895/ 7-
24-1955. 

Children of liellie Pidcock: ( 1i,_1L,_) and .Arthu.r ~Jilliaras. 
• • < ... 

1. llelson P. \Jilliruns, 10-22-1905/7-29-1906. 
2. r♦farth.a B. 1lillia:rns, 1-L~-1907 / ? • . 

(llµ.43) J. Frances E. l1illiams., 7-18-1909/· • 1'-Iarried, 
19 36, A1.1brey Srni t:b.. 

(14144) !~. llellie B. vlillian1s, 12-29-1911/ • l·Iarried, 
1940, }111 ton \I ill is. 

Children of Frillllr :ct.a1asey Pidcoclc ( 1415). 

(1!~151) 1. 

.( 14-152) 2. 
' 

( 14153) 3. 

4. 

liildrod.:Faullrcr ~idcoclr. Bor:p. August, 1903. _?,ia:rried 
1924, John Lalc·e Roberts • 

F_ranlr· J.1am~sey. Pi.dcoc}r, Jr., Born, 1906. l1arried, 
1 .. 18-1930·, ICatherine Hardest:,. . 

Anna Ashburn Pidcock •. Born Jan..1.rary, 1909. Iviarried 
6-29-l 93L~, Floyd Searcy. 

John Faulks Pidcock. Dorn July 2., 1912. IIarried 
4-24-1946. Jane Rainaud. No children. 

Children of Fannie Losey ( 1LJ41) a11.d Jacob II. Davis. 

(14411) 1. Harry lJelso11. Davis. October 1893/19L~8. I~farried 
9-1-1920, l1ae ...L\.ycoclr. 

2. Ruth Elizabetl1 Davis. Bor11 Ja~uary 1900. llarried 
11-10-1929, Cl1arles Radebaugl1. llo cl1ildren. 

Children of tlargaret Clarlc (1622) ·a11.d l',Ial tby Je1liffe. 

1. Margaret Clark Jelliffe, 1907/1948. 
2. 1\nna Jelliffe. Iiarriod ------ ;tgdin. 
3. Clarlc Jelliffe. IIarried -----.• 

Cl1ildren of t!argueri te Rar,1sey ( 1711) ancl :r1. lJilb·ur Tietjen. 

(17111) 1. I-Iarguerite Tietjen. Born 1915. 1'1arried Ernest 
. "l' Grrnr J1'l . J. • '---J ., • 

( 17112) 2. Richard Doremus Tietjen. Born 1922. liarried, 1950, 
Lo11ise TicElroy. IIe ·was a Lieut. j. g~, United 
States lJavy in Jorld vlar 2. 

3. Priscilla Atkinson Ti0tjeno 
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Children of Jam.es }tE}lson.:<~·tamsey (1712) 

1. Susanna:·Bam~ey. Born 10-30-1921 •. liow'married to 
George ?helps. Has a daughter, Tracy Cook, and a 

. ·son, Yanpey Brrune., by former marriages. 
2 •. Elizabeth Ramsey. Born, December, 1925. I\;1arried 

Hov1ard Wood. Has two sons, IIoward 1-.J ood, Jr. , and 
Geoffrey l1ood. 

3. James Nelson Ramsey, Jr. ll-15-1928/4-25-1952 • 
... ICilled in action in Korea, Korean \Jar. vJas 

Pr~v~te 1st Class. 

Children of Raymond Hoffman (1721} and Lucinda I(line (4232). 

1. J. Ramsey Hoffman. Lives, I✓Ion tclair, 11. J. 
2. Margar~t Iloffman. Married Howard Reid. Lives, 

Mt •. Airy, Pa •. 

Children of Carrie IIoffraan (1722) and Sanford Groendyks. 
(17221) 1. Sanford Groendy·ke, Jr. Born 11-20-1921~ l-1arried 

liary Hazen Davis, born 5-19-1922. 
2. 1'Iargueri te Groendy1ce. Born 12-6-1918. :Married 

Frank McCoy. No children. He died, 1961. 

Child of B~rtha .Hoffman (1723) and James Edgar. 

(17231) 1. Joseph H. Edgar. Married Elizabeth Voorhees. Lived., 
Highland Park, N. J. He died, 1961 • 

.. 

Children of Carrie .Sh;ields ( 17 31) and Fredericl{ Houk· Law. 
. .,,. 

(17311) 1. Margaret Elizabeth Law. Born 6-8-1913 in Brooklyn, 
N.Y.~ She married in Brooklyn, :u. Y. on 7-12-1935, 
!Ienry Hamil ton I~ills. lie V'Tas born in Nor1r1ich., 
Englg.nd, in Septe~ber, 1907. They live in Glen 

. Ridge.,. N. J. . 
(17312) 2. Janet Katharine Law. Born 4-29-1915, in Brooklyn, 

ll. Y. She married in Brooklyn,. IT. Y. on 6-18-1938, 
Richard liiller .l1.1i1burg. Ile 1r.ras born in June, 1912. 
They live in St. Louis, I,.fissouri. 

3~ Frederick Houk Law, Jr. 12-6-1917/Janµary, 1927. 
4. Robert Shields Law. Born 8-13-1921 in Brooklyn, 

N. Y. Still living, 1963. Did not marry. 

Children of Joseph Cramer S~ields (1732) 

(17321) 1. James L:illie Shields. Born, 1914, Brool{lyn, lJ. Y. 
llarried, 5-17-1941, in liartford, Conn., Emily 
Andrews. 

2. Jos-eph c. Shields, Jr. Born between 1915-1917 in 
Brooklyn, No Y. Still living, 1963. Did not 
marry. 

Children of Lawrence Trumpore (1861) 

1. Frederick Lawrence Trumpore. Born, 2-10-1910. 
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2. Dorothy May Trumpore. Born 2-12-1911. 
3. •Mil ton E·. Trump.ore. Born 10-1-1912. 
4~ r,1arion Elizabeth Trumpore. 3-19-1914/April 1952. (?) 
5. Eleanor Louise Trumpore, 5-10-1915/3-11-1959.(?) 
6. Lillian Gladys Trumpore, l-25-1918/1-5-1923. 
7. Robert Everette Trun1po·re. Born 10-23-1925. 

Children of RaYIJlond Trumpore (1862) 

1: Raymond Herbert Trumpore, Jr. Born 4-6-1918. 
2. ltorman Julis Trumpore. Born 7-2-1923. 

Children of l!argaret Trumpore (1863) and Chas. i,1. Pidcoclt, Jr. 
. (14132) 

(18631} 1. ?-1argaret Ione Pidcock. Born 12-7-1918. l1arried, 
7-19-1941, vlilliam Leon Pippin. They live at 
}foul trie, Ga. 

-2. Clara Lucille Pidcock. · Born 9-10-1921-. Married 
Guissant Mullins. No children. 

Cijildren of George Trumpore (1864) 

1. George \villiarn Trumpore, Jr. Born 3-21-1936. 
2. Peter Newkirk Trumpore. Born 11-19-1937. 

' 
Children of Gladys Tr•umpore .( 1865) and Franklin Pearce. 

l. Franklin K. Pearce, Jr. Born 10-10-1933. 
2~ Margaret Ann Pearce. Born 11-24-1938. 
3. Jeanne Trumpore Pearce. Born 12-23-19t;6. 

Children of Josephine Ra.n1sey ( 3111) ·and George. H. Large. 

I. George K. Large, 2-J-1879/12-24-1958. He graduated 
·from .Princeton in 1899 and from 11e1r1 York: Law 
School in 1901. He clerked in his father's law 

· office ~-d, in 1905, was appointed County 
Prose cu tor, tho youngc n t :ra::1.11, n. t t:10 nge of 26 , 
to ever serve the County i~ that capucity. He 
later served as Judge of the Court of Common Plo .. so 
He was president af the Hunterdon Co. National Ban1r... 
He married, 5-6-1920, l1rs. Frances Hyde Engeman. 
They lived at "Uplands", a 2.50 acre estate at 
Flemington, N. J. }'Ir. Large left the bulk of his 
estate., or nearly $1,500,000,, to the. "Large 
Foundation" which was ·incorporated in 1957 and 
approved by the Internal Revenue Dep~rtment as a 
charitable institution. The income from the mon0y 
is to be distributed to charities and organiza
tions in 'K1-iich Mr. Large had a personal and life
time interest. 

( 31112) 2. ,Edvrin Kirk Large. Born 8-14-1880, at Flemington, 
N. J. Graduated from Princeton Univsrsity. Mar
ried, 1-1-1907 • Edna Orton Page. At the tin1e he 



had a position with the Pennsylvania Railroad, 
·being assistant supervisor of the Schuykill 
Division •. Edna Orton Page, was born 5-9-1882. 
She graduated from Vassar College.· They lived 
some years in Atlanta, Georgia, later returning 
to Flemington. . 

3. Helen B. Large. ·Born in Flemington~ 8-13-1889. 
Graduated from Vussur Oollol:;~-,.· No1,r livos .. in_ 
Ne1.~ Yoi'k City.· p:id no:t m~r.·r • .,, 

Children of John Ramsey ( 3114J 

1. Nedwill Ramsey. Married Adell Stoughtan. Live .at 
Gladwyn, Pa. No children. A few years ago he 
was elected executive Vice-President and .. . 

l 

director· of the Philadelphia Electric Company 
with which he has·been associated since 1941. 
He is a director of Central-Penn lfa.tional Bank 
of Philadelphia.· 

Children of Lillian Ramsey ·(3115) and Frederick Bodine. 

(31151) 1. Florence Parsons Bodine. Born 12-15-1902 at 
. Flemington, 1'1". J. Married, 6-19-1926., Frank 
Fisher Moun teas tl.e, of Knoxville, Tenn. He was 

· ·born l-8-1903.· They live at Princeton, N. J. 
Florence Bodine graduated from Sweet Briar 
College; Frank l\iountcas tle, from University of 
Virginia. · 

2. Stanley Ramsey Bodine. ·Born at Flemington, N. J. 
· on 5.:.10-1898. . He lives at East Orange, lf. J. 
Unmarried. · 

Children of Katherine Ramsey (3116) and Norman Landis. 

(31161) 1. John Norman Landis. B9rn; F~emington, N. J. on 
3-15-1907. AlUinn~s, Dickinson College, South 
Royal ton~ Vt. r1arried, 12-31-1931, Dorothy 
Dearing, born 2-19-1906. She gruduated from 
University ·or·vermont. · They live at Dallas, Pa., 
R. D. #4. .. 

2. Barbara Landis; Born 12-23-1909, at Flemington, N. 
J. Graduated, r1iddlebury College., Vermont. She 
married, 5-28-1945, George ·wesley See, born 5-
16-1910, at Flemington, N. J. Ho is a graduate 
of State Teachers College, Trentonj N. J.,and of 
the University of Pennsylvania. Ho is a veteran 
of ~vorld War 2, s·erving in the J-1edical Corps 
(Surgery). He served in England, Africa, and 

•Italy for 3½ years. They have no children. 

Cl~ildren of Joseph Ramsey (3121)·. 

1. \lilliarn ··iT. ·Ramsey 1887 /1891. 

(31212) 2. R·ouben~Rn.n1s~J,1892/.5-18-1929. Mar. Ruth Carkhuff. 
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Children of Elizabeth··Ramsey ( 3123} and John E. Lance. 

1. Edgar rr. Lance 10-14-1886/12.:26-1918. 11arried, 1909, 
Anna ·Brodhead, 8~7-1886/ ? • 

Children of William ?J. Ramsey, Jr. (3124). 

(31241) 1. Julia Beavers Ramsey 12-30-1912/ - Married 
. 6-15-1935, Alfred fyrrill, 6-16-1912/ • 

(31242} 2. Ida Vliet Ramsey, 6-J0-1916/ • Married 
2-12-1937, Benjamin VanDor.an 1-23-1916/:. 

Children of George Young (3141) 

(31411) 

( 31412) 

1. Mildred Young. Born 1-3-1898. Died ? 
Married J. Arthur Rinehart. 

2. John H. Young. Born 11-22-1903. Married 10-1-1927, 
Janice Alpaugh. 

3. George P. Young, Jr. Born 3-7-1913. Married Helen 
Michalski. No children. 

Children of Willard Young (3142). 

1. Helen Young. Born 6-18-1908. 11arried Newton 
Shaffer on 10-15-1927 •. No children. They live 
in Somerville, N. J. 

2. Jane Young. Born 12-28-1910~ Married Dr. Robert 
Flynn. They lived Radford, Va. No children. He 
died, 1962. 

( 31423) 3. Willard Young, Jr. Born 4-3-1912. ~-iarried 10-10-
1936, Helen Beatty. She was born 9-11-1917. They 
live at Lebanon, N. J. He is Vice-President of 
the Hunterdon County ·National Bank and Mayor of 
Lebanon. 

(31424) 4. Anne Young. Born 7-13-1915. Married on 10-20-1939, 
Frederick Holjes. They live at Lebanon, N. J. 

(31425) 5. Clark Young. Born 10-31-1917. }tarried on 9-2-1947, 
Hazel Palmer. 

(31426) 6. Lois Young. Born 5-27-1922. }1nrried I{ingdon Dietz. 
(31427) 7. Betty Young. Born 7-7-1923., I\Iarried James Sumpter. 

Live at Radford, Va. 
( 31428) 8, Cheryl Young. Bo1>n 10-15-1931. i1arri~d Richard 

Schaub. Live at Somerville, N. J. 

Childr0n of J. Ramsey Hoffrao.n ( 3221) 

( 32211} 1. IIazel Hoffn1an 11-11-1907 / • l1arried 11-16-
1929, LaJ:.1ont Berger. She joined N.S.D.A.R. on 
Josepl1. Ramsey. 

2. Edythe :Hoffman 7-1-1909/ • ~1arriod October, 
1961, (?) John E. Felmley. She joined N.S.D.A.R. 
on Joseph Ramsey. 

( 32213) 3. Charles Vernon Hoffman 12-22-1912/ • l·1arried 7-
2-1938, Myrtle Hutchinson 11-8-1913/ • Live 
Newport, Pa. 

( 3221L~) 4 .. Arlene Hoffmftn 2-1B-191L~/ • l1arried 3-4-1932, 
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Frank Cox, ll--4~·1913/ - • S.he -joined N.S.D.A.R. 
on Joseph Ramsey. · · 

(32215) 5. Dor~s Hoffman, 8~31-1915/ • Married 12-25-1936, 
Earl Duckworthj 5-21-1914/2-ll-1944. She married 
(2) Dankert Arni$on. 8-28-1919/ • 

6. Martin Hoffman, 8-27-1921/ • Married Nov. 1948, 
Eva Hutchinson 4-2-1917/ • They live at 
Flint·· -l'lich . , . . 

(32217) 7. Janice Hoffman 6-22-1919/ • Married 9-6-1942~ 
Ch~rles Loyd. They live at Sedgewick, Kansas. 

Children of Charles V. Hoffman (3222). 

( 32221) 1. Duyano. Alan Hoffman 2-24-1920/ • }1arried 3-18-
1946, :tw1yr~le .. Lucille Denbow 10~22-1925/ . . :• 

(32222) 2. Gertrude Jean Eoffman 9-i9-1924/ .. • · Married 7-
22-1944, \filliam Hoffman, Jr. of Califon, N. J. 
They _live at \vilmington., Delaware. 

Children of Alva~ P. Ram.say (325i) 

( 32511) 1 • 

( 32512) 2. 

( 32513) J. 

. . 

Rever~nd Davi·d· Alv.tn ___ Ramsey 1-7-1933/ • Grad-
. :. -µate, I1aryville_College, Maryv.ille, Tenn. 1955, and 
. Louts ville, Ky., .... Presbyteri.an Tl1eological Seminary 
1958. Present. pastor, Hillside, N. J. United 
Presbyterian Church. l'larried at Baslring Ridge, 1'!. 
J. 6-27-1957, l\iargaret Brewster Con_nolly, 4.-9-1935/ 

Reverend Kenneth Cariil0 Ramsey 9-12-1934/ · • 
Gr9-duate, llational College for Christian vlorkers j 

1957, Kansa.s City, ~1o. .Attends Ohio Theological 
Seminary, D.elaware, Ohio. Present Student .. Assist
ant, Asbury I/fethodist· Church, Delaware 3 Ohio. I-Ie 
married 8-2!~-1956 at Grindstone, Pa., Shirley 
Louise Corder9 9-20-1935/ • 

·-· 

Jounno.Christino R.cirnsey 8-28-1936/ • Graduate 
of Union College, parbourville, ICent1-1cky. l'i1arried 
8-29-1959, at Edinburg, Indiana, Donald c. Treadway 
of Barbourville.? .Kentucky. Born 1-16-1930. • 

... They live in Barbourville.. 

Children of ~1argare t Ramsey ( 3253) and ·cur tis Forner. 

( 325.31) 1. Curtis J olm .F~rner 2~17-19.24/ • J-1arried ·4-3-
... l 948~, Dolores ~ic.Andrew. 

(~32532) 2. Robert I-Ie-rman Forner 6-1-1926/ • }1arried 5-12-~ 
1956, }1rs. Ed.ith C_or.dts Stadnick 

(32533) 3. \val.ter James Forner. 7~19-1929/ • Married 6-7-
1957, Elsie Kramer. 

Child of James L. Ramsey (3254). 

1~ Beatrice Ann Rarns.e:y .11-13-1941/ • 

Children of }finnie Ramsey ( 3321) and George Young ( 3141). 
(See children of George Young (3141). 
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·children of John H. Ramsey ( 3323) o 

Gladys Rams.e-y, 2-11-1904/ 
Carl Snow. 

Henr>y J. Ramsey, -3-2-1910/ 
1934, Dorothy Nuse. 

• Married 4-4-1927, 

? • • Married 10-6-

( 33231) ·1. 

(33232) 2. 

(.33233) 3. Helen Ramsey, 10-1~19i2/ 
Howard i1m.ann. 

• Married 9-19-1936, 

Children of Margaret Ramsey (3325) and John Stryker. 

( 33251) 

C-33252) 

(33253) 

1. Harry Stryker, 6-28-1906/ • ~1arried 10-17-
. 19 25, Le·ah Bon$ er. She died l 960 • · He married 

( 2'), 1962:. . . 
2. Ruth Stryker, 11-20-1907/ • I·'larried 9--5-1927, 

Kenneth White. 
3. Margaret Stryker, 12-25-1919/ • }·1arried (3) 

2-14-1950, Jack Ross. Live in California. 
, 

Children of Ruth··Ramsey (3.326) and George Voorhees (11192). 

Beulah Voorhees, 6-20-1913/ • Married Harry (33261) 1. 

( 33262) 2. 

( 33263) 3. 

Weymouth Haver, 2-11-1915/ • 
Lucas Voorhees 10~9~1915/ · • Married 3-17-1944, 

Florence Rouser, ll-9~1917/ · • Live in Calif. 
Fred Voorhees·, ·7-12-.1917/ • r-farried 11-17-

1946, Mirian1 --------- 9--24~1925/ • 

Children of Arthur Hunt (3331). 

1. Oliver Hunt, 11-23-1907/ • Not married. 
( 33312) 2. · James Ramsey Hunt, 12-23-1919/ • 11arried 10-

12-1959, Mrs. Georgianna Ort, 12-15-1927/ • 

Children of John Hunt (3332). 
(33321) 1. Harmon Hunt, 9-15-1908/ ~ Married 12-23-

1932, Katherine Johnson, 3-16-1907/ • 

Children of Edison Hunt (3334). 

( 33341) 1. 
, 

Lillian Hunt, 7-15-1915/ • 11arried 3-15-1936, 
J. vJillard Ramsey, Jr. ( 3343) 11-30-1910/ • 

Iva Hunt, 5-2.5-1917/ • Married 7-12-194lj (33342) 2. 

( 33343) 3. 

(33344) 4. 

Harold Moore, 6-16-1903/ . 
Earl Hu.nt,·-ll-24-1919/12-14-1948. Married 11-28-
, 1943, Mildred Ho1"'tori, B-20-1924/ _. 

5. 
6. 

Howard Hunt, 4-16-1921/ • Married 10-18-
1942, Frances Gethard, 10-13-1922/ • 

Dorothy Hunt, 9-2-1923/ • 
Ro.ymond Huntj 9-17-1925/ • Married·l0-18-
1942, Edna Smith. 

Child of Ethel Hunt ( 3335) alld "Wilbur Crate. 
.. •. 

(33351) 1. Stanford Crate,· ·5-2l-1914/ • Married 7-16-
1938, Lauretta Craig, 8-23-1914/ • 
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Children of Les.ter _Ram~ey ,(-3342) .· 

( 33421) 1. Harold Ramsey, 1-11-1922/ . • ~t:ar.r1ed 10-24-
1948, Marilyn Cregar, 7-4~1930/. . , 

(33422) 2. Geraldine Ramsey, 11-18-1925/ • Married 6-8-
1943, Robert Fisher, 4-6~1921/ • 

(33423) 3. Lewis Ramsey, 6-30-1931/ • Married 
. . · Barbara. Hall, 7-6-- · / • 

(33424) 4. Leste,r Ramsey, Jr. 4-17-1935/ • lviarried 1-
. . ·:25-1958, }1yrtle May Panek, 12-11-1938/ • 5.· !Jo.rm.an ·Ramse.y.., .. 1-12-1937/ · . o . 

(33426) 6. Patricia Ramsey, 8-17-1.942/ · • i11Iarried 
Frank DiTaranto, 4-12-1.933/ 

Children of J. \'Jillard Ramsey, Jr., (3,342) and L-illian Hunt (33341). 
1. Minnie Luhr ·R·amsey, 6-16-1.937/·4/6/1941. 
2. Elmer Conover Ramsey, 4-28-1939/ 

Child of Louisa Haver (3351) and L~ngstreet Herder. 

1. Arlene Herder, 4-12-1933/ 

Children of John R. Haver (3352) 

( 33521) 1. 

( 33522) 2. 

( 33.523) 3. 

Elsie Haver, 11-14-1926/ • Married 12-27-
1946, Robert Manners, 2~4-1922/ 

Margaret Haver, 5-1-1931/ • Married 10-1-
1950, Charles Cobb, 3-28-1930/ 

Carol Haver, 2-14-1945/ • Married, 1962, 
Eddie Stryker. 

Children of Bryan Welsh (3361) 

l. Mabel -~Jelsh, 
2 .. Adrian ltJelsh, 

•. · IJiarried vJilliam }1ark 
• Married -------. 

Children of ~1ab·el · \Jelsh { 3362) and Leslie LnTourette. 
1. Lorraine LaTourette. Born 2-27-1926. Married 

- - - - - - - - ,;.. - • 2 boys . 
2. Harvey· LaTour-ette. Born- 2-24- • l1arried ------. 

1--To children. 

Children of Frank t1elsh, Jr. ( 3365) 

( 33651) 1. Barbara Eleanor lJelsh. ~1Inrried 6-27-1959, 
Willinm Austin. She lived and married at Endicott, 
1'10 y. 

2. Mary Louise 1:Jelsh. Engaged to ma!'"ry-, llilliam 
Denny Baskett, Jrd of Ashland, Kentucky. 

Children of Bertha (Betty) Welsh and Russell 1\. tkinson. 

1. Russell Atkinson, Jr. 
2. Patricia .Atl{inson. 
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Children of Serosa Melick (3411) and E. P. Baylor. 

i. ?qrc-y Baylor. 
- 2. E.~ P . 1J nyl or , _ Jr. 

Children of Austin Melick-(3412) 

1. -Bessie Melick, 8~23-1891/1-27-1956. Lived llnnandale, 
N. J. Teacher at Clinton, N. J. Killed in auto 
crash at ?ennington, N. J. Not married. 

2. Alice Melick. l'-1arried ------ Riddle. .Lived 
Hampton, 1J. J. 

J. Serosa Melick. Not married. 
4. Eleanor r,1elick. I"larried _ _: _____ Everitt. Lived 

Lafayette, N. J·. 
5. Edith Melick.· Married ------Dow. Lived. West Branch, 

N. J. 
6. George Melick. Lived J'.tnnandale, N. J. 

Children of Cassius Melick (3415) 

1. John Meliclc. 
2. Dorothy Melick 
J. Louis l1elick 
4. Emma Melick 
5. Lydia Melick 
6. Grace }1elick 

Children of David V·oorhees ( 3421) 

1. Zeta Voorhees, adopted by----- Kaiser. Married 
----- Van Houten. 

2. John Voorhees, married ~111.dred -----. . 
3. Loti~llu Voorees, adopted by George Haver. Married, 

--( 1) George Herder. 

Children of Louella Voorhees (3422) and James Bruce. 

(34221) 1. 1~nitaBrucc. }1nrricdGcne Consignee. 
(34222) 2. Clarence Bruce. Married Ada r-------. 

3. Edna Bruce. Never married. 

Children of Katherine Voorhees ( 3423) ·and Joseph Rumsey Clark,Jr. 
(see children of Joseph Ramsey Clark, Jr.) (1331) 

Child of John Voorhees (3424) 

1. Leon Voorhees 

Child of Charles Voorhees (3425) 

1. Charles Voorhoos 

Children of Dumont Voorhcos {3426) 

1. Kathryn Voorhees. t1nrriod Herbert Piatt. No children. 
(34262) 2. John Voorhees. Married Cora Cronco. 
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Children of Peter Voorhee~·(J427) 

·l. Donna Voorhees. Not married 
(34272) 2. Royce Voorhees. Married Peggy-----. 

3. Genevieve Voorhees. Not married. 
4. Jeannette Voorhees. Married Larry---------. 
5. Ida Voorhees. Married Larry Treisler. 

Child of Wilminn Stevens (3621) and---- Davis 

1. Nettie Davis 

Child of Wilmina Stevens (3621 and Alvin Hill 

1. Adele I-Iill 

Children of Delena Stevens (3632) 

1. Lillian··Stevens 
2. I-Iarry Stevens.· Lives Plo.infield, N. J. 
3. Son · 
!t• D~ughter 

Child of Elizabeth vlortmnn { 3641) nnd Rynier Taylor 

1. ~1.ndrew Taylor, 2-2-1900/7-12-1900. 
(36412) 2. Katharine Taylor, 3-26-1902/ • Married 6-5-

1924, John ]3radford Craig, 1-17-1901/ 

Children of Howard VnnSickle (4161) 

1. Cnrl VanSiclcle. Mnr•ried. 2 cb.ildror1.· Livos., 
0-···inen'vi"lln · Fl'"' ' . .!I ~- ~ i,01' ' - :I .. (...~ • . 

• 

2. Elizabeth VanSiclrlo. Married. Lives \vnldo, Fln. 

Children of I-1nry Vansickle (4162) and l!altor :Melick 

(L~1621) 1. Jorm 11elick 5-27-1897/ • :Married 12-17-1921, 
Lonh Su.tton 

( 41622) 2. James ~Molicl{, 12-9-1898/J-27-l 962. Mnrried 2-3-
1923, Mnrgnret Beavers, 2-3-1904/ • 

(L1_1623) 3. George J1clic1{, 4-ll-1905/7-13-1954. ~1nrricd 9-30-
1935, Florence Rinehart. 

4. Margaretta Craig Melick, l0-14-1901/6-11-1903. 

Children of l1aggie VnnSickle (4163) and John Slonn. 

1. t1arildn Rnmsoy Slonn, 9-24-1895/L~-17-1952. I11nr
ricd 1-6-1918, William F. Lemke. No children. 

(41632) 2. i1gn0s 11.ltcrnus Sloan, 10-22-1897/ • 11nr-
riec1 9-22-1920, "ll!illiam l:-1. amermnn. 1Ie served as 
Sheriff of County. Novv Freeholder. 

(l~1633) 3. James Sterling Sloan, l-13-1899/3-26-1938. }1ar
ried Ethel-----~--. 

(4163L~) !~. I-!eJ.011 Cornelin Sloo.nj 2-28-1900/ • Married 
2-23-1922, \'Jillinril ~-.:Jalltcn·, B -2i-1694/5-29-5l~ .. 

. -
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(4l635) 5. Lillian 11ae Sloan, 6-7-1902/ · • Married 4-20-
1921, William F. Shaffer1 10-16-1900/ • 

6. Nathan Theodore Sloan, 8-23-1906/ ·• Married (1) 
.... Marion Brecht, and t2) Julia Cullen. No children 

either marriage. 
( 416 37) 7. }iargaret Sloan 3-30-1908/ • ·Married 2-9-1929, 

Edwin Barmore. 
(41638) 8. Ida Evelyn Sloan, 3-22-1910/ • Married (1) 11-

12-1930, Earl Skillman and (2) Charles Garverick. 
9. Elizabeth Ulalia Sloan, 2-15-1914/6-15-1915. 

Children of Anna VanSickle (4164) and Samuel Bryan. 

(41641) 1. Frances Elizabeth Bryc:n, 10-lJ.19l6/ • Marrie~. 
3-25-1944, J"ncob il.lcxc:_"rldor•··IL.1ul9nb90Jr, 6-25-1918/ . 

(41642) 2. Erma Gertrude Bryan, 12-28-1920/ . • Married 5-
17-1947, Russell Lawyer, 9-25-1925/ 

{41643) 3. ~~lberta Kline Bryan, 1-5-192l~/ • l1arried 9-19-
1942, James I<:osta Paris, 5-1-1919/ · 

(41644) 4. Charles Samuel Bryan 1-5-1924/ · -Married 9-8-
1951, Dorothy Van\nlagner, 1-24-1926/ · 

Children of Lucinda Kline (4232) and Raymond IIoffman (1721) 

(See children of Raymond Hoffman (1721). 

Children of James R. Kline (4233). 

(42331) 1. William Kline. Born about 1905. 
2 children. 

(42332) 2. Robert Kline. Born nbout 1910. 
3 .children. 

:t-1arried ---- • 

Married ----. 
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SIXTH GENERATION. 

Child of John S. Rrunsey~(l1121) 

(111211) 1. Jack B. R~ey •. r-inrried vJinnie "·ltltinson. 
. . . 

Children of Ramsey Sliker (11161) 
1. Clara Sliker, l-31-1923/8-5-19p2. Teacher at Clinton, 

N. J. Did not mnrry. 
(111612) 2. John Laurence Sli~ker. Born 6-19~1925. Married 

11-15-1946, }fary Ina Sutton. Born 3-13-19.29. 

Child of ~1ay Ramsey ( 11182) and Leon Clark ( 13311) 

1. Jose.ph Ramsey Clark, Jrd. Married Vivian VJhi te. 

Children of Frank Voorhees (11191) 

(111911) 1. 

(111912) 2. 

(111913) 3. 

_; i .... 

Elias Voorhees, 10-14-1911/ • Married 2-15-1947, 
Gladys Hall, 2-15~1920/ • 

I{enneth Voorhees, 6-4-1917/ • lfarried 8-24-1940, 
. Margaret Leiby j 11-28-1916/ • . . . _ , 

.Alvnh Voorhees 5-24-1922/ · • rJiarried 5~·22-~1943, 
Dorothy Christensen, 1-21-1921/ • 

Ch:ildren of George Voorhees _(ill92) and Ruth·Ramsey {3326) 
(See children of Ruth Ramsey (3326) and George Voorhees (11192) 

Child of Emma Voorhees (11193) and Carl Shurts. 
. .. . 1-. Norman Shurts, 2-18-1922/ • l-1arried 

Lee Korbobo. No children. 

Child of James Ramsey (111-11-1) 

1. Betty Kay Ramsey. 

Child of 1-Telson Ramse-y .. ( 111-11-2) 

( 111-11-21) l .illlen Ramsey. Married r-'larion Browno 

Children of Grace Rrunsey (111-11-3) and Edward Brannono 

(111-11-31)1.Bruce Brannon. r~iurried Jacqueline Roche. 
(111-11-32)2.Linda Br.annon. I·-1nrried George E. Zn.cl{. 

3. Robert Brnnp.on. 

Child of Do.rothy Ramsey (11371) and Jaraes I\;Iaddock. 

1 ~ John 1-io.ddocl~. Born 7-15-1921 o 

Child of Leon Clarlc (13311) and J1o.y Rnmscy (11182) 
(See child of May Ramsey (11182) and Leon Clark (13311) 

Child of Leon Clark; . ( 1.3311) and Elsie Hamil ton. 

1. Katherine Clnrk. :Married 1rJillinm Tr_cthency. 
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Children of' Ch~rloa W. Pidcocl{, .Jr. ( 14132} and !\1argarot Trumporo 
( 1863) 

( Seo children of ~1argarot _Trumporo ( 186 3). and Charles l-.J. 
· · Pidcock, Jr. (14132) 

Child of Frances l1illiruns ... ( lL~143·) _ and . .,_.ubroy Smi tho 

1. Elizabeth P. Smith. Born 1-6-1943. 

Children of l\Tollio 1·Jillian1s ( 14144) nnd liil ton t1illis. · 

1. Mil ton Lofton \.Jill is, J·r. Born 8-20-1942. 
2. James l;Jillinm \-Jillis. Born 1-5-1944. 
3. Jviartha. Jane· \'Jillis. Born· 7-3-195~. 

Children of !'1ildred Pidcoclc (14151) and J.olm Lnlre Roberts . 

. (141511) 1. Jobn Roborts1 ·Jr. Born 12-7-1933. Ii1Inrricd, 
Juno, 1957, Barbara 1-IcGalleon. 

(141512) 2. 
(141513) 3. 

1-Iillie ,,.~shburn .. Roberts. Born 2-25-1937. Married --- • 
1-Iildrcd Evelyn. B.obcr.ts. Born .5-20-1940. Married, 

4-6-1962, Bili· Brinson of Thon1asville, Ga. 
4. Franlc P. ·Roberts. Born 7-4-1943. }1arried, 1-18-

1963, Jill Karkoff. He -is a sophomore f\t Tuln..ne. 
' ' ' 

Child. of Franlt Ramsey Pidcock, Jr. ( 141.52). 

(141521) 1. Frank ·Ramsey Pidc_~ck, Jrd.. }larriod -------. 

Children of .L~nnn Pidcock ( 14153) and Floyd Searcy. 

1. Floyd Searcy, Jr. Born 3-29-193.5. 1-iar. Sept. 1957, 
Caroline Porter. 

2. i~shburn P. Searcy. Born 10-23-1937. 
J •• 1·Tilliam Harris Sear~y 1 .ll-6-1938/19L~l. 
4 lJillirun Nelson Searcy. Born 6-26-1942. 
5. John Frnnlr Searcy. Born 8-lL~-194.5. 

Children of Harry 1Ielson Davis ( 14411). 
fl 

1. "~nne Davis. Born Oct. 1923. 11arried •. No ahildren. 
( 144112) 2. Harriet Davis. Born 11-21-1927. 110.rried, ·8~29-

1947, Burress Stewart. 

Children of I-'Iargueritc Tietjen (171_11) and Ernest 1:\. Gray, Jr. 

1~ Susan }1axwell Gr,ay ... 
2~ Ernest A. Gray, Jr. 
3. l·largu.eri te T. Gray 
4. Richard ~;Jilbur Gray 

Children of Richard Doremus Tietjen (17112). 

1. Richard Tietjen 
2. James Ramsey Tietjen 
3. Sara}J. Tietjen 



Children of; Sanford.Groendyk,_), Jr. (17221) 

1. Sandr,~_. Gr_oendykc. Born 4-1-1946. 
2. F. Tl1omas Groendyko. Born ~-2~~ 947. 

Children of Joseph H. Edgar (1·7231) · 

1. Joseph Edgar 
2. James Edgar 
3. John Edgar 

Children of llargaret Elizabeth Law (17311) and I-Ienry :Mills. 

1. Patricia Louise Mills. Born 10-12-1942 at Glen 
Ridge ,-.. ll. J. 
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2. vlillt.a.rrl: .Law rJ1ills,. Born 11-11-1945 ·at Glen Ridge, 
N. J. 

Children of "Jan~t Kr<t~1~~rir._0 L2:w '( ~7 Jj.2}' · u11.D. Hicli~i~rt .Aniberg •. 

1~ Richard I-I. 1\.mburg, Jr.· Born 10-26-1942, Phila., Pa. 
2. Katharine L?,w i:..mburg. · Born 6-28-19~6,Sc~sdale.~,l'f.Y. ti 
3. Thon1as Law 1unburg, Born 4-13-1948, Scars(.~ale, tl.Y. 

Ch·i.ld of James _Li.ll·te $.;h.~elds- .. (_ +.7 321). 

1. Judith Shields. Born 2-25-19~-3. 
l ' ' • 

'Children of _;}!arg~ret. Pidcock ( 18631) and Leon Pippin. 
. . 

1. William 1·eon Pippin, Jr. Born 2-22-1942. 
2~ lt1argaret Pio.coclc -Pippin. Born 9-15-1943. 
3~ Charles Tayi(?_r .P_ipp~n-. Born 6-2-1945. 
4. Frances ;tnn Pippin.· Born 6-20-1946.· 

Childi-~en of Ed·win Itirlr Large ( 31112) 

(311121) 1. Ed1rin ICirlr Large, Jr. 1-28-1913/ • Born in 
I1. tlanta, Ga.. Graduated frorn Columbia University. 
LawJer,. Flemington, lJ. J. r-1arried 9-4-1937; 

.. 11:ary i'-1itchell \Jestall, 7-20-1915/' • She 1-ias 
born in 1lshville, :N. c., and graduated from 

. . Randolph-liacon C allege. 
(311122) 2. Mary Large 5 1-15-1915/ - Born in Atlanta, Ga. 

Graduated f:rom .. Vassar College. }:Tarried 1-1-1937, 
Berrien 1'1oore, Jr., who was born in Eastland, Ga. 
They live at __ .Atlanta. fiiary Large 1-ioore does 
commercial TV work in ~tlantn and.is also the 
"Voice of Time". Iler voice is heard in over 300 
cities giving. the correct time and a sponsor's 
message to persons dialing the proper local num
ber on their telephones. This is by recordings. 

(311123) 3. Josephine Large, 2-4-1920/ • ·Born in .Atlanta, 
Ga. Grg\duated fror11 Vassar College. t1o..rried 10-
28-1943, a Yale grndunte,. Nels~n Talbott, 2nd, 

. 4-1-1920/ • Tb.ey live nt Shnker I-Ieights,Ohio. 



Children of Florence Bodine (31151) and Frank !1ountcnstle. 

{311511) 1. Ann Ramsey :r.1ountcnstle, 1-18-1930/ • 11arried 
· 2-16-1952, Rob.ert Spurr Go.rnble. Their home is 
lJew Cannan, Conn. Presently living in London, 
England. 

2. Frank Fisher.llountcastle, Jr., 4-12-1933/ • 
Graduate of 1rJoodberry Forest School and Princeton 
University. i1.ssociated with First and t,1erchants 
llational Banlc of Richmond, Va. Engaged to marry 
in June, 1963, Frances Deane Hotchkiss of Richmond. 

Children of John Landis (31161) 

1. John Norman Landis, 2nd. 6-22-1943/· • Born 
at Carlisle, Pa. Pre-n1ed. student at Penn State 
University. 

2. Alan Rrunsey Landis, 5-4-1946/ • Born at 
Carlisle, Pa. Student, Lalre Lehman !Iigh School, 
Dallas, Pn. 

c~i1aren of Reuben Rumsey (31212) 
. . 

( 312121) 1. 1rlnrren Rrunsey, 6-5-1916/2-26-1953. ·r~rnrried 6-~5-
1938, Fern Kerscbner. · 

2. Jane Ruth Rnn1s.ey~ 7-22-1923/ •. Married 3-13-
1947 ,.1"1ilson R. Krewson, Jr. 3-23-1924/ • 

Children of Julia Ramsey ( 31241) and .L~lfred Tyrill. 

1~ illfred Tyrill, 4-1-1943/ 
·2. Mnrgnret Tyrill, 8-15-1947/ 
·3~ Claire Tyrill, 9-15-1949/ 
4. vJillinm Tyrill, 9-15-1949/ 

Children of Ida Rr-tmsey ( 312L~2) and Benjamin VanDoPen. 

· 1, Benjamin VanDoren, 6-6-1941/ 
2. John .,ilo.n VanDoren, 6-28-19~-3/ 

· J. Richard Keith VanDoren, 6-27-1945/ 
" 

Children of Mildred Young (31411) nnd J. drthur Rinehart. 

1. Helen Rinehart, 1-20-1919/ • :tvlnrr led John 
Frazee. 

2~ John Rinehart, 3-29-1927/ • Mnr. Ruth Hngen. 
3. Robert Rinehart. I-Iarried Patricia 1Ioffmnn. 

Children of John H. Young (31412) 

1~ Mary Elizabeth Yotmg 
2. Elinor Young 

Children of 1rlillard Young, Jr. ( 31423) 

1~ t,Jillard Young, 3rd. 8-9-19~-1/ 
2. Linda Young, 4-18-1945/ 



Children of Anne Young (31424) and Frederick Holjes. 

1~ Frederick H.oljes, Jr. 2-9-1945/ 
2. Jane Holjes·, 4-16-1947/ . 

Children of Clark Young (31425) 

1. Clark.You:og, Jr. 
2. Larry Yotmg 
J. Louis Young 

Children of Lois Young (31426) and Kingdon Dietz 

1. Gretchen Dietz 
2, Kingdqn Dietz, Jr. 

Children of Betty Young (311~27) and Jan1es Surllptcr. 

1. James Sumpter', . ~r. 
2. Jane Sumpter 
J. Lois ~nn Sumpter 

Children of Cheryl Young ( 31428) and Richard Schaub. 

1~ Richard Scha~b, 9-1-1959/ 
2~ Mark Schaub, 9-1-1959/ 
3. Kurt Scl1aub . 

• 
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Child of Hazel IIoffman ( 3221i) . ~nd Lruviont Berger. 

(322111) 1. Joyce Elaine Berger, 9-9-1931/ 
Eugene Broeclrer. 

• 11ar. 1-10-1959. 

Child of Vernon !-Ioffn1an ( 32213) 

1. Pamela Hoffman, J-6-19.52/ • 

Children of .t~rleno }Ioffman (32214) and Frank Co:,[. 

1. Ronald Coi, ·9-11-1933/ 
(3221~_2) 2. lJorbert COX.9 7-25-1937/ 

Dolly roe, 6-2-1937/ 
• Mar. 8-16-1958, 

Cl1i l d of Doris IIoffmnn ( 32215) . and Earl Duclororth. 

{ 322151) 1. Gail Duckworth,· 12-8-19 39/ • · i·-1arried~ 1961, 
.Arthur Fairbroth~r, of Ricl1rnond, Va. 
' . 

Childr$P. of Janice :Hoffman ( 32217} and Charles Loyd6 
. . ~ 

1. i~1arilyn Sue Loyd, l.~13-1949/ 
2.-, James Garrison Loyd, 9-28-1952/ 
3. Linda Kae Loyd, 10-12-1954/ 
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Children of Duyane Hoffman (32221) 

1. Lynn Ellen Hof'r111an, 9-23-1950/ 
2. Kathi Lee IIoffman, 5~22-1952/ 
3~ Susan .tlnn I-Ioffri1an, 11-26-1954/ 
4. 

Children of Jean lioffman ( 32222) and llilliarn Hoffman.· 

1 ~ Gregory \1illiam Hoffman, 3-12-1947 / 
2. Cheryl Jean Hoffman., 5-11-195.5/ 

Child of the Reverend David il. Ramsey ( 32.511) 

1. Cl~eryl Elizabeth Rar,1sey, 4-29-1960/ 

Child of the Reverend Kenneth Ramsey (32512) 

1. Lori B.eth Ramsey, 12-26-1959/ 

Child of Jeanne Ramsey (32513) and Donald C. Treadway. 

1. Donna Sue Treadway, 11-23-1960/ 

Children of Curtis I~orner ( 325 31) 

1~ Curtis Forner, Jr.j 1-7-1949/ 
2~ Thomas Fern.or, Li--8-195 3/ 
3. Patricia Forner, 1-8-1957/ 

,. 

Child of Robert Forner {32532) 

1. Janice Forner, 9-24-1959/ 

Children of Walter Forner (32533) 

1~ Margaret Forner, 7-·11-1958/ 
2. Walter Forner, Jr., 7-9-1960/ 
3. Darlene Rose Forner, lZ-7-1961/ 

. •·· " 
Children of Gladys Ramsey (33231) _and Carl Snow 

(332311) 1. Fannie i~rm Sno1v, 7-7-1928/ • 11:farried 
B.yron ICeene. · 

~atherine Snow, 1~15-1930/February 1961. Married 
Chnrles Norton. · 

( 332312) 2. 

( 332313) 3. Carl Snow, Jr., 4-4-1932/ • Married, 1958, 
Phebe Clark Gulick.. They live at Brrmswick,1;1aine. 

Stephen Snow, 9-27-1933/ • Mar. 3-23-1963, 4. 
5. 

Carole Jean l'Jil,liams, of. Alexandria, Va. 
Sarah Snow,. 3-11-1939/ • ivlar. December,1960, 

11ichael Leon .Glenn. 
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Children of Henry Rarnsey ( 33232) 

(_3_-32321). · 1. Jo_an Rarasey, 8-11-1936/ 
2. Roberta Rams.ey, 7-12-19 36/ 

, Philip: 1'1Tichae-l DeLaney. 

• Mar •. Sherman Vlortman. 
~ Mar. 10-7-1961, 

Children of Helen Ramsey (33233) and Howard .unann . 
. 

( 332331) 1. Richard .L'.rl1ann, 3-22-·1940/ • • 
2. Howard ,'unann., Jr. , 2-11-1946/ 
J. I(enneth llmann, 7-18-1949/ 

:Married -- .. -----. 

Children of Iiarry S trylceri•· ( 33251) 

( 332511) 1 •. John F. Stryker, .. 8-5-1933/ 
Lois .Anne 1llcaver. 

• Mar. 3-15-1958, 

2. Lois Stryker, 5-28-1931/ • 

Chil drer.1 of Ru th Stryker ( 33·25 2) and I{enne th \vhi te., 

1. Roger 1rlhi te ,. 10-12-1940/ 
2. Cynthia \1hi te, 7-12-1951/ 

Cl~ildren of Margaret Strylre-r. (.33253) and Jack Ross. 

1~ Bettie Louise Ross, 5.:..12-191~8/ · 
2~ Cheryl .A.,.-rm Ross., -9-23-1949/ 
J. Thor.1as tl. Ross j 2-7 -1955/ 

Children of Beulah Voorhees (33261) and Harry Weymouth Haver. 

1~ Don Haver, 2-20-1943/ 
2. Dale Haver, 2-20-1943/ 
3~ Bonnie Jiaver, 3-20-1946/ 
L~. Barry :Haver, 3-20-19L~6;1 

Children of Lucas Voorhees (33262) 

1 •. Lucas Voorhees, 7-lL~-1946/ 
2. Froc1 Voorhees, ll-19-19L~7/ 
J. George Voorhees, 8-25-1952/ 

Children of Fred Voorhees (33263) 

1. Nancy Voorhees, 8-29-1947/ 
2. Dennis Voorhees, l-l-1951/ 
3. David Voorhees, 1-1-1951 

Children of James Ramsey IIunt ( 33312) 

1. Hulda IIunt, 7-25-1960/ 
2 • .,,lllen IIoward IIunt, 10-27-1961/ 
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Children of Harm.on Hunt (33321) 

(333211) 1. Harriet Hunt, 10-9-1933/ 
Charles Stover, 7-21-?/ 

2. John Eqward 1-Iunt, .10-~3-1939/ 
. Jlice Halkior, 8-21-1939/ 

• Mar. 6-4-1955, 

Children of Lillian IIunt "( 333L~l) and J. \·Jillnrd Ramsey, Jr. ( 3343) 
( See children_. 9-f J. V.Jillard Rnmscy, Jr. ( 3343) & Lillian I-Iunt( 33341;) 

Children of Iva H:urit ( 33342) and Harold I~1oore 

1~ Phyllis June· 1'1oqrc; l-12-l 9L~y 
2. Bernice Iva Moore, 6-22-1951 
3. Bo tty ~:.nn J1ooro, 9-24-1954/ 

Child- of Earl tlt1nt ( 33343) . .. . 

1. Regina Lyn Hunt, 12~5-1946/ 

Children of Howard Hunt (333Ll-4) 

1. Robert Hunts 6-19-19L~3/ 
2. Esther Jane Hunt, 4-~1-1945/ 
3. Donald Hunt, 8--28-1946/ 
4. Shirley Hunt, 12-28-1950/ 
5. Edison Hunt, 10-17-1952/ 

Children of Stanford Crate (33351) 

1. Barbara Crate, 2~21-1941/ 
2. Charles Crate, 5-26-1944/ 

Cl1ildren of Harold Rarnsey ( 33421.) 

1. David H. Ramsey, 2-15·-1951/ 
2. Eileen Rnmsoy, 6-18-1953/ 

• Married. 1 child. 

Children of Geraldine Rn1nsey ( 33L~22) and Robert Fisher. 
, 

1. Robert Fisher, Jr. 11-18-1951/ 
2. Burry Lee Fis~er_? 8-3-1962/ 

Children of Lewis Ramsey (33423) 

1~ Lewis Ramsey, Jr. 6-18-1956/ 
2. ?amela Ramsey, 11-25-1957/ 
3. Darlene Ramsqy, 4-5-1959/ 
4. Deborar1 Rarnsoy, j'-22-1961/ 

Child of Lester Rarnse:r, Jr. ( 331~24) 

1. Sharon Rarasey, 9-20-1958/ 
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Children of Patricia Ramsey ( 33426) and ·Frank DiTara.nto·. 

1. Justina DiTnranto, 2-21-1960/ 
2. Frank DiTarnnto, Jr., 3-23-1961/ 
3. Mark DiTaranto, 12-13-1962/ 

Children of Els.ic Haver ( 33521) and Robert Manners. 

1.· Deborah .Marmers, ·-2-12-19~.9/ 
.2. Gregory r1anners .9 •4-22-1953/ 

. . 

Children of li!nrgaret Haver ( 33522) and Charles Cobb. 

·1. John Robert Cobb, 11-16-1952/ 
2. ~ori Leigh Cobb, 10-2J-195L~/ ,. 

Child of Carol Haver ( 3·:_- 523) a.nd Edward Stryker. 

1 •. Sheryl Lynn S.tr;Tlrer., 11-13-1962/ 

Children of, Barbnra 1.vel-s.h ..( 33651) nnd \iilliam .tlust;in. 

111 }fary I(utherino .ti.ustin/ 
2. 1/Jilliam Dt1vid J.l°Usti.r.1, 2-ll.~-1962/ 

Children of Lou?lla Voor:he0n Hnv01,, ( 3~213} and George Her.der 

( 342131} 
( 342132): 
( 342133) 

1. George Herder, Jr. Ilarried , 11ary Brokaw 
2. Iielon Herder, 1-1-.1924/ • • Mar. Plarence .tilles ,Jr. 
3. Frederick: lierder~ . 1-inr. Lillian Melick (416213) 
4. Russell Herder,. 2-1-1926/_ I11Iar. Joan Rogers. 

Children of ,1ni ta Bruce ( 34221) and Geno Consignee. 

1. Gene ~lario:.1Consignee. I~1nr. (1) Jrunes Parker and 
(2) Goorgo Putn~/ 

2. Anitn Consign00/ 
3~.Another daughter/ 

Child of Qlarenco Bruce (34222) 

Children 

( 342621) 

. . . ~ •' 

of John Voorhees (34262) 

1. Doris V9orhoos, 8-13~1926/12-9-1958. Married July 
1946, Robert Dillon, 2-5-1927/12-9-1958. He 
served in U. s. Navy, Jan. 1945-July 1946. He 
was co-p1..,oprietor of the Quality l-'1arket, \r/hi te
house., N.J. :in volunteer fireman and a player on 
the \Jh.i tehouso Ball tet1m. lrlhilo r$turning from a 
shopping trip in Sorncrville tb.is couple was killed 

.when a Royal Bluo ous ran headlong.into their 
_ pick-up truck. . 

2. Shirley Voorhees, • Married 
Walter Lance, Jr. 



10. 

Children of Royce Voorhees (34272) 
... -

1. Donna Jean. Vo_9rhees 
2. Robert Voorhees 

Children of Ka_tharine Taylor ( 36412) and John B. Craig. 

{ 364121) 

( 364122) 

1. John B. Craig, Jr., 3-29-1926. • MnP. 2-10-1951~ 
· Barbara Ann Turrj.er, 11-8-1930/ • 
2. Theodore Taylor Craig, 8-1-1927/ • 1-1arried, 

11-24-1951, Harriet Walshs 11-17-1930/ 

Children of John 11elick ( 41621) 

(416211) 

(416212) 

(416213) 

( 416 214) 

1. Doroth.y r,Ielick, 9-12-1922/ • l1urried 
Charles 1'1iller 

2. Elinor l-Ielick, 1-In.rrie·d ( 1) Jrunes 
Amerman, (416321) nnd ( 2) Thoraas }iot1lson 

3. Lillian 1-Ieli'clc, 11-10-1925/ • -l1Iarried 
Frederick Herder (342133) 

4. Mary Ellen Melick, 8-J-1930/ • Married 
1-fnrtin Hoclrenberger 

Children of Ja111es 11elick (L~1622) 

1~ Warren Melick, 5-2-1926/5-17-1926. 
(416222) · 2 •. -,_Donald r-1elick, 11-9-1927/ • i1arried 9-26-

. . 1953, Evelyn Kennedy · · 
f416223) 3. Doris ~1elicl{, 11-29-1928/ • :Married 12---29-1947, 

I(ei th Scherrr1erhorn · 
( 41622~)- 4. Robert tielick, 6-28-19 34/ . Married 6-17-1953, 

Audrey_ ShannoJ1 

Child of· George l 1Ielick _(41623) 

1. George Melick, Jr. 

Children of Agnes Slonn ( 416 32) nnd \Jillirun An1ermo.n 

(416321) 1. Jrunos Sloan Arnerman, 5-26-1~23/ • Ivlnr. (1) 
Elinor r,1elicl\'., 10-l,-192L~/ . (416212). He mar. 
( 2) C orien:j_~Ri~~r1:r_ :r, 9-lJ-1923/12-13-195~-- He mar. 
(3) 12-2-1955, Joan Rydgren, 7-20-1923/ . 

2. Ruth Louise Ar,1ern1an, 5-22-1933/ • 1-iar. 1-12-
1963, John vl._ Jacl:son. Sb.e is a registered nurse • 

... They llv~ in Princeton,·11. J. ·wl1ere he is e1nployed 
by th~ Boro in the engineering department. 

Children of Jarnes Sterling Sloan (11_1633) 

1~ Jay S. Sloan, 12-16-1922/ 
2. Frederick Sloans S-22-1924/ 
3. John S. Sloan, 7-2-1926/ 
4. Cynthin E. Sloan, 9-6-1935/ 

1958, IIermnn Eiclr. 

• Married 
• 11nrried 

• r.Iarried 
• I4arried 1-4-
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Children of Helen Sloan (41634) nnd \rjilliam Swantono · 

(416341) 

( L~16 342) 

1. John Thomns Swanton, ·.6-14-1923/ · . r-1arried 10-
6-1954, Marjorie Geerts, 11-2-1926/ 

2. lJillinm Locl(c S,-1nnton, 7-31-1928/ . · • Married 9-
13-1952, 1'-1arjorie L. 1,rnson, 5-17-1928/ • 

Ch.ildren of Lillian Sloan (L1_1635) and vfilliam Shaffer. 
. . ( •, 

' . 

(416351) 

(416352) 

1. 1fJillinm F. Shaffer, Jr., .5-11-1922/. • Married 
10-19-1940, Constance Sweeney. 

2. Irving Eugene Shaffer, 9-4-1923/ · • Married 
3-29-1947, Lillian Olson, 4-L~-1922/- .· 

Children of r-1argaret Sloan (41637) and Ed1tvin Barmore 

1. Edwin Barmcre 3 10-16-1929/ • }Inrried. 
2. Barbaro. Bo.rraore ·., 12-20-19 35/ 
3. David L. Barmore., 10-17-19L~2/ 
4. Dwight D. Barmore, 1-13-1944/ 

Child of Ida Sloan ·(4l638) · and Earl Skillman . 

(!µ6381) 1. Yvonne Skillman, 2-3-1933/ 
John Tine 

• Married 

Children of Frances Bryan (41641) and Jacob Haulenbeek 

1. Paula Jean Haulenbeek, 2-12-19Li-5/ 
2. Anna Cornelia }Iaulenbeelr, 6-25-1950/ 
3. Mark San1uel Haulenbeek, 10-l~-1951/ 

Child of E1,,ma Bryan (L1_1643) and Russell Lawyer 

1. Ray Bryan La1--ryer, 5-30-1950/ 

Children of Alberta Bryan (41643) and Jan1es Paris 

1. Patricia Ann Paris, 3-28-1943/ 
2·. Thomas James Baris, 6-15-191.~l_~/ 
J. vJilliru1 i1ichael Paris, 2-16-1948/ 
L~. I(eith Edward Faris j 9-3-1950/ 

Children of Charles Bryan (41644) 

1. Paul Chester Bryan, 12-1-1953/ 
2. Joan Dorothy Bryan, 1-15-1950/ 

Children of vlilliam I(lin0 (L~2331) 

1. Lois Kline. :Married Ray DeBoer. Live Holland, 
Mich. 5 children. 

2. 1Jilliam I{line. r'1ar. Live }Iaple Shu.de,lJ.·J. ;son & dnuo 

Children of Rob1~:rt -I(lino --(L~2j32) 
1. Pb.yllis Klino. l-1nr. Ros. Frn11.lcfo1'"'t, Fn. 2 sons. 
2. ICnthcrino IClinl)o 1Jursc. 
J. Bnrbnrn IClinc. Born nbout 1947. 
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SEVENTH GENERATION 

Child of Jack B. Ramsey (111211) 

1. Mary Lou Rc..msey 

Children of John Slil;.1r} (111612) 

1. Patricia Jane Sliko~,~ 1-22-1951/ 
2. Pamela Lee Sliker, 2-5-1953/ 

Child of Elias Voorhees (111911) 
1. Lyle Frank· V·oo~hees, 3·-21-1950/ 

Child af Kenneth Voorhees 

1. Donald Voorhees, 6-27-1948/ 

Children of Alvah Voorhees (111913) 

1~ Jann Allison Voorhees, 10-15-1949/ 
2. Robin Todd Voorhees, 4-17-1956/ 

Chil_dren of Allen Ramsey {111~11-21) 

1. Allen Ramsey 
2. Eric Ramsey 

Children of Bruce Brannon (111-11-31) 

1. Cheryl Brannon, 8-18-1957/ 
2. 

• 

• 

• 

Child of Linda Brannon (111-11-32) and George Zack 

1. George Edward Zaclc, 2nd, 9-4-1959/ 

Cl1ild of John Lak:o Roberts, Jr., (141.511) 

• 

• 

" 1. John Lake Roberts, Jrd. Born, May., 1958/ 

Child of \1illie Ashburn Roberts (141512) 

1. Daughter. Born, December, 1962/ 

• 
• 

• 

Child of }fildred (r:Iimi) Roberts (141513) and Bill Brinson 
• 

1. Evelyn l1ildred Brinson. Born, January, 1963. 

Child of Franlc Ramsey Pidcock, 3rd, ( 1L~1521) 

1. Frank Reunsey fidcook, 4th. Born, January, 1962/ 



Children of Harriet Davis (lI.µ,_112) and Burress Stewart 

1. Ruth Stewart, 3-24-1950/ 
2. Martha Stewart, 6-3-1951/ 
3. Betty Stewart, 10-17-1953/ 
4. Edgar Stewart, 4-15-1955/ 
5. Nelson Stew~t, 7-9-1957/ 

. . 

Children of Edwin K. Large .. , Jr., ( 311121) 
. 

1. Maryanne L:arge, born 12-21-1941, at Flemington, ?I.J. 
Senior at Randojlph-1•-Iacon College. Just awarded 
Fulbright,_ Scholarship for a years study at Univer
sity of Saarbruecken in Gerrilany 

2. Catherine Large. Born 2-28-191.rl~ at Flemington, N.J. 
Freshman at Emory Univsity, Atlanta, Ga. 

J. John Ramsey L_a~ge. Born 3-8-1956 at Flemington,N. J. 

Children of }1ary Large ( 311122) and Berrien. lu1oore, Jr. 

l. Berrien Moore, 3rd, born 11-12-1941. Attends Univer-
sity of North Carolina. · 

2. Jo Page }1oore. Born 5-24-1941-~. Attends Sweetbriar. 
3. Janet L~yless 11oore. Born 2-21-1948. 

Children of Josephine Large (_31!123) and Nelson Talbott, 2nd. 

1. Nelson Strowbridge .. Talbott, 3rd • .,7-4-1950j Dayton,Ohio. 
2. ~1ary Josephine .. ·Talbott. 10-28-1953/ Cleveland, Ohio 
3. Kirk Large Talbott, 8-15-1955/ Cleveland, Ohio 

Children of Ann Mountcastle (311511) and Robert Gamble 

1~ Daphne l-1ountcastle Gamble, 4-20-1956/ 
2. Christine Locke Mountcastle Gamble, 2-21-1960/ 

Children of Warren Ramsey (312121) 

1. Franklin Edward Ramsey, 1-19-1940/ 
2. Craig L. Ramsey, 5-20-1943/ 

Child of Joyce Berger ( 32211·1) and Eugene Broecker 

1. Mark David Broecker 

Child of Norbert Cox (322142) 

1. Kimberly Alyson Cox, 8-25-1962/ 

Child of Gail Duckworth {322151) and Arthur Fairbrother 

1. Arthur Fairbrother, Jr., born ?1arch, 1962. 

Child of Fannie Ann Snow (332311) and Byron Keene 

1. Robin Keene 
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Children o.f. l\a~herin~. Snow ( 332312) .and Charles Narton 

1~ l·lilliam l1orton 
2. Sarah ?Jorton 

Children of Carl Snow, Jr., .{ 3J23~3) 

1 ~ Lydia Brodr1ead Snov-r ~ 3-L!--1960/ 
2._Edward Ramsey Snow, 2-12-1963/ 

Children of Joan Ran1sey { 332321) and Sherman \r.fortman 
. ~. 

1. Dorothy \'J ortma~ ·· 
2. David Ramsey \-Jortman, 3-19-1963/ 

Child of I?ichard Junann ... _("332331). 
. .. 

I 

·· 1. Stacey Louise Amann; 1-9-1963/ · 

Children of John Stryker (332511) 

1. Son 
2. Son 

Children of Harriet Hunt (333211) and Charles Stover 

1~ Virginia Stover, 4-29-1956/ 
2. Barbara Stover, 11-18-1957/ 
3. Linda'Jane·Stover, 5-1-1959/ . . . .. . . ' .. 

. ' 

Children of George Herder·, Jr. ( 342131) 

1. Paul George IIerder 
2. Sus_an __ Herder 

Children of Helen'Herder (342i32) and··c1½rence ·Alles, Jr .• 

1. }1ary .Ann ltlles 
2. Larry itlles 
3. Linda Jane. li.lles 

Children of Frede~icl{ Herder ( 3L~2133) and Lillian 1'1elick (416213) 

1. Frederick Herder, Jr. 
2. Robert Herder 
3. ICarcn Jean I-I0rdor 

Children of Doris Voorhees (342621) and Robert Dillon 

1. Darryl Dillon. Born about 1949. 
2~ John Dillon. Born 195L1 .• 
3. Pamela St1e Dillon, 7-2L~-l 955/ 



Children of Shirley Voorhees (342622) and \ialter Lance, Jr. 

1. Sandra Lar;i.ce, _Born 
2. Lucinda ·Lance· 

1949/. 

3. Penny Jill Lance 

Cl1ildren of John B. c·raig, Jr. (364121) 

l. llancy Ann Craig," 7-19-1952/ . 
2. John B. Craig, 3rd., 9-11--1953/ 
3. David Turner Craig, 2-2-1957/ 

Children of Theodore Taylor Craig (364122) 
' ' 

1. Claudia l-1argaret Craig, 10-1-1953/ 
2. Katharine Esther Craig,_ 9-2-1955 

Children of Dorothy ?:Ielick (416211) and Charles l-1iller 

1~ John Cl1arles Miller . 
2. Karl 11iller 

Child of Elinor lieliclr {416212) and Jam.es A.merman (416321) 

1. Jo Ann .Amerman 

Child of Elinor Meliclc {416212) an~ ~on1an Poulson 

1. Jacqueline Dawn Poulson., ll-?--1954/ 

75. 

Children of Lillian I~1eliclt (L~16213) and Frederick Herder ( 342133) 
(See children of Frede.ricir Hardel" ( 342133) & Lillian ·r;Ielick (4162130) 

Children of 1-1ary Ellen 11elick (416214) and I1artin Hoclrenberger 

1. Robert IIockenberger, 9-?-1953/ 
2. !J1ark V. Hockenberger, 3-?--1955/ 

Child of Donald !•1elick (416222) 

1. Warren James -~-;ieliclr, 3-7-1955/ 

Cl1ildren of Doris l'-Ielick (416223) ru.1d Keith Scherr11erl1orn 

1. Sharon Joy Scl1ermerl1orn, 1-2-1950/ 
2. Robert ICeitl1 Sche·rn1erhorn., 3-28~1952/ 

, . -. 

Child of Robe1~t l!eliclc _(41622~.) 

1. James. Forrest I•Ie_licl{, 1-20-1954/ 

Child of Jar1es Sloan Amerraan (416321) and Elinor Melick (416212) 
(See child of Elinor lielick (416212) and James Amerman (416321) 
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Children of James. Sloan Amer:man (i1.16321) and Coriene Rissmye:r 
, ••. •• • • l ... ·. • ' 

1. Diana Lu An1erman, 11-7 ... 1946/ 
2. t·Iilliam Conrad .A111er111an, 1-9-:1950/ 
J. l-1arilee .Arner:rnan, 11-19-195~/ 

Child of Jame:J Sloan iun01..,man _·(L~1632_1) and Joan Rydgren 

1. Jam.es Oscar .Lil11er111q.n5,. 7-3-1956/ 
-· .. 

Cb.ildren of Jay s. Sloan (lt-l6331)' 

1. 

Children of Fredericlc Sloan (4l633·2) 

1. Donald Eugene Sloan 
. . . 

Children of Johns. Sloan (l.~16333) 

1. John Sterling Sloan 

Children of Cynthia Sloan ( L~16 33L~) and }Ierman Eiclc 

1. IIern1an Eick:, 11-13-? / 
2. Barbara Eick: 
3. J<?ffrey Eiclc, 5-19-1962/ 
4. Thomas Eick, 5-19-1962/ 

Child of Jolm Sivanton (L~163L~l) 

1. \-'Jilliam Louis S·wa:h.ton~ 10-21-1955/ 

Childre.n. of Hilliarn S·wanton. (l~163L~2) 

1. I'Car•en R1.1 th S1rJant .. 011., .2-16-l 95L~/ 
2. l{ennci tb. S11an.t9n, 1-10-1956/ 

Cb.ildren of 1.Tilliar11 0haffer, Jr. (l_i..16351) 
,, 

1. VJilliam ~'.'lfrecl.Sl1affer, 9-17-19L1-9/ 
2. I(o. tl1leen Lillian Shaffc1,,, 12-9-1950/ 

Children of Irving Sl1affe1., (L~16J52) 

1. Glenn D.cuglns Sl':1nffer, 2-13-19!1.8/ ·. 
2. s·usan TerTy Sb.o.ffer, 8-28-19L~9/ 
J. lrving Scott Shaff er, Li.-17-195~-/ 
L1 .• 1:Jilliam JeffrEY'J 3112.ffox', 2-1-1956/ 

.. 
Children of :tvonne Slrillr11an ( ~-16 381) and J olm Tine 

1 •. Sharon Tine 
2. J a.Ines Tine 
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Page 62 (141511) Jol'1n L~ke lto~erts; Jr. married P.arbara .~caalleon orl 
Ju}.y 2 1 1957 

(141512) \"!1llie .Ashburn Robet,ts married ~,Iorme. Ann Juchan:Jr1 on 
1i~iay 9~ 1961· • 

.Page '72 Julia liatberine nob: 2:1ts·• dau·. of Jor1.n Lake hoberts, 
Jr. (141511) born October l~l, 1960· . 
Lisa hosetta Robe1"ts, ctau. or }'Jillie .hshburn .dobe~:-sts, 
(141512) born uecember l8, '1962. · . 

• . ·4 l 

·'··,~, 

Evelyr1 .•~l lc.reo. cril}son, d•I• of .lllild.red. Itob€;rts, 
( 141513) and .o1ll .Jrinson,;fb. Jfinuary 13, 1963. 


